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SAFETY REGULATIONS:

Service and repair work must be performed only in
accordance with existing safety regulations!

A\ Safety components in accordance with existing regulations.
These components must be replaced only with original
parts.

X-RAY REGULATIONS:

The picture tube type and the maximum permissible high-
voltage ensure that the X-ray intensity of the receiver
remains far below the permissible value. The high-voltage
must not exceed 30 kV.

The high voltage is within the permissible limits when the
operating voltage of the horizontal deflection stage equals
140 V (25", 28"), 136 V (29"} at the minimum beam current. in
servicing, check and adjust this voltage to the nominal value
with Po1.

®

SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN:
Bei Reparaturen giiltige Sicherheitsvorschriften beachten!
A\ Sicherheitsbauteil im Sinn der Sicherheitsbestimmung.
Diese Teile dirfen nur durch Originalteile ersetzt werden.
RONTGENVERORDNUNG:
Die in der Rontgenverordnung festgelegte Ortsdosisleistung
ist bei diesem Gerat durch die Bildréhrentype und die
maximal zulassige Hochspannung gewahrleistet. Die
Hochspannung darf maximal 30 kV betragen. Die
Hochspannung liegt im zulassigen Bereich, wenn die
Betriebsspannung der Horizontal-Ablenkungstufe bei
minimalen Strahlstrom 140 V (25", 28"}, 136 V (29") betragt.
Bei Reparaturen ist die Spannung zu Gberprifen und
gegebenenfalls mit Po1 auf Sollwert einzustellen.

®
SAKERHETS DIREKTIV:

Gallande sakerhetsdirektiv maste beaktas vid service-
ingrepp!

A Skyddskomponenter. Dessa komponenter far endast
ersattas med original reservdelar.
RONTGENSTRALNING:

Med hjalp av bildrérstyp och begran
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under tilldten niva. Hogspanningen far inte overskrlda 30kV.

Hogspanningen dr inom tilldten niva nér horisontalslut-
stegets drivspanning ar 140 V (25", 28"), 136 V (29") med
minimum stralstrdm. Kontrollera och stali in spanningen till
dess nominella varde med Po1.

®
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE:

Veuillez observer les prescriptions de sécurité en viguer lors
de dépannage!

Composant de sécurité conformément aux reglementations
de sécurité. Ces composants doivent étre uniquement
remplacés par des piéces d'origines.

REGLEMENTATIONS RELATIVES AUX RAYONS X:

Le type de tube image et le maximum de haute tension
assure que l'intensité des rayons X emis, pour ce recepteur,
sont bien en dessous des valeurs admissibles. La haute
tension ne doit pas dépasser 30 kV. La haute tension de .
I'etrage de déviation horizontale est egale a 140 V (25", 28"),
136 V (29") pour un minimum de courant de faisceau.
Vérifier et régler, en mode service, cette tension a |'aide de
Po1.

@
REGOLAMENTI DI SICUREZZA:

Osservare le norme di sicurezza vigenti in caso di
reperazionil

Componenti di sicurezza ai sensi del regolamento di
sicurezza. Queste componenti devono venir sostituite
unicamente con parti originali.

REGOLAMENTAZIONE DE! RAGGI-X:

li tipo di cinescopio impiegato e ' uttilizzo daila massima
tensione anodica permessa, assicurano che |' intensita dei
raggi-X emessi dal televisore siano abbondantemente al di
sotto dei valori permessi. La tensine anodica non deve
eccedere i 30 kV. La tensione anodica ¢ all' intemo dei limitti
stabiliti quando la tensione di lavoro delio stadio di
deflessione orizzontale & di 140 V per i 26, 28" e 136 V per i
29". Tali misure devono essere effettuate con la corrente di
raggio al minimo. In caso di intervento, controllare tale
tensione ed eventualmente regolaria con il trimmer Po1.

-hoervat-aj.nr



TECHNICAL DATA

TECHNISCHE DATEN

TEKNISKA DATA

Mains power

Power consumption:
Stand by
Average
(Depends on accessories)
Picture tube

Programme memory locations
AV memory locations

Sound output
Internal subwoofer (option)
Dolby Surround:
Surround channel
Centre channel
Chassis:
Mains isolated
Digital controlled

Connections
On the front panel
3 x chinch
Headphones

On the rear panel
SCARTE1

SCARTE2

Extra loudspeakers
Aerial

Specifications subject to change

Netzanschiul3

Leistungsaufnahme:
Stand by
Im Mittel

(Von der Ausstattung abhéngig)

Bildrdhre

Vorwahibare Kanéile
AV-Speicherplatze

Ton-Endstufe
Innerer subwoofer (option)
Dolby Surround:
Surround-Kanale
Mittel-Kanale
Ausstattung:
Netzisoliert
Digitalkontrolliert

Anschllsse
Auf der Frontplatte
3 xchinch

Kopfhoreranschiuly

Auf der Rickwand
SCARTE1

SCARTE2

Zusatzlautsprecher
Antenneneingang

Anderungen vorbehalten

Natanslutning

Effektférbrukning:

Stand by

| medeltal

(Beroende pa utrustning)
Bildrér

Antal programplatser
Antal AV-programplatser

o byaad subwoofer (optio)
nbyggd subwoofer (optio
Dollxy Surround: P
Surround-Kanal
Center-Kanal

Chassi

Natsisolerad
Digitalstyrt

Anslutningar
Pa framsidan
3 x chinch

Anslutning fér horlurar

P3 baksidan
SCARTE1

SCARTE2

Extra hogtalaranslutning
Antennanslutning

Ratt till andringar forbehalles

230V (-10% ... +6%), 50 Hz
Max. 6 W
145 W

25”7, 28"
29"

99
3
2x12W (8 Q)
14W {16 Q)
6 W (8Q2)

X
4
2 X
6w

Audio in 0,5V /10kQ
Video in 1V/75Q
Y/Cin(S-VHS)
3.5mm/8..600Q

Audioout 0,5V
Audioin0,5V/
Video out 1

Videoin 1V
RGBin0,7V/

1
0kQ

~<<

Audio out 0,5
Audioin0,5V
Video out 1V
Videoin1V/
Y/Cin(S-VHS

2xDIN
75Q

DATI TECNICI

DONNES TECHNIQUES

Tensio do rete

Consumo di energi:

Stand by

In media

(Dipendere da accessorio)
Tubo a raggi catodici

Locazioni di memoria
Locazioni di memoria AV
Potenza audio in uscita
Subwoofer interno (opzione)
Dolby Surround:

Surround canali

Central canali
Chassi:

Rete isolata

Digitalmente controllata
Collegamenti

Frontali

3 x chinch

Cuffie

Posteriori
SCARTE1

SCART E2

Altoparlanti addizionali
Ingresso per 'antenna

Cireserviamo il diritto di apporta
modifiche ulteriori

il

Branchement secteur
Stand by
En moyenne

Tube image

Présélections
Memoires AV
Puissance de sortie son_
Boomer interne {au choix)
Dolby Surrond:
Surround canaux
Center canaux
Chassis:
Isolé

Cablage
Prises avants
3 x chinch

Casque

Prises arriéres
SCARTE1

SCARTE2

Antenne

Puissance de consommation:

(Dépendant des accessoires)

Avec contréle numérique

Les haut-parleurs extérieurs

Sious eaervs de modtcatons( )|

230V (-10% ... +6%), 50 Hz
Max. 6 W

145 W

25", 28"

29"

99
3

2x12W (8 Q)
14W (16 Q)

2x6W(8Q)
6W

Audioin0,5V/10kQ
Video in 1V /75Q

Y /Cin (S-VHS)
3,5mm/8..600Q

Audioout0,5V/1kQ
Audioin0,5V/10kQ
Videoout1V/75Q
Video in1V/75Q
RGBin0,7V/75Q
Audio out0,5V/1kQ
Audioin0,5V/10kQ
Videoout1V/75Q
Videoin1V/75Q
Y/Cin (S-VHS)
2xDIN

75Q

Valt=al.nr
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© ADD PROGRAM

+ EQUALIZATION -

» DISPLAY SET-uP
" MENU ! T b + SOUND SET-UP
) E not ey + LANGUAGE . ~

+ COUNTRY
* CONNECTIONS
+ REPROGRAMMING
+ DEMONSTRATION

© SET CHILD LODCK
* SORTING

* MANUAL TUNING
* INSTALLATION

@ PRESS @ @ PRESS @@

e L

%] GO BACK

B 60 BACK

Language selection

1. Press the MENU button {under the lid).

2. Select the INSTALLATION with the cursor buttons (up-/
downwards) and press the OK button.

3. Select the LANGUAGE and press the OK button.

4. Select the desired language and press the OK button.

5. Press the TV button to exit.

Manual tuning

. Select programme number you want to tune.

. Press the MENU button.

. Select MANUAL TUNING and press the OK button.
. Press red button (SEARCH).

. Press the OK button to store.

. Press the TV button to exit.

OO WN -

APSi (Automatic Programming System)

1. Press the MENU button.

2. Select INSTALLATION and press the OK button.

3. Select REPROGRAMMING and press the OK button.
4

5

. To retune the channels, press the OK button.
. Press the TV button to exit.

Language selection

1. Press the PRG button.

. Select the Install by pressing the blue button.

. Select the Language by pressing the red button.

. Select the desired language with the cursor buttons and
press the OK button.

Press the TV button to exit.

HW N

5.

Manual tuning

£2WN

(8]

. Press the PRG button.

. Press the red button (Tune).

. Press the red button (Search).

. Select the prog. number on which the channel is to be

stored.

. Press the blue button (Store) to store.

Press the TV button to exit.

APSi (Automatic Programming System)

DA WN -

. Press the PRG button.

. Press the blue button {Install).

. Press the yellow button (Reprog).
. Press the red button (APSi).

. Press the green button (Reprog).

Press the blue button (OK) to exit.

SERVICE MODE SELECTION

Switch on the receiver by pressing the mains switch and within

5 s. press the remote control buttons MENU, TV and "i*
successively.

Ve
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,A [CE .
SERVICE MODE SELECTION OPTION BYTE DESCRIPTIONS

1. The receiver is set to the service mode by switching on the . . . .
receiver with the main switch and within 5 seconds pressing | OPtion bits to be set automatically:

the remote control buttons MENU, TV and "i* successively. Bit  Description Setting " o

7.5.5.43210

Note! If the receiver remains in stand by mode after selecting iy

the service mode, switch on the receiver by pressing the TV &IG Dw 01000011 ;.;
button twice and select the service mode by pressing the “i" 0 TV tuner Yes No
button. 1 Decoder TDA9162 Yes No
5 RGB processor TDA4780 Yes No
SERVICE l e 6  Video switch TDA6417 Yes No
00 V-ampl, E ‘ 7 PIP controller SDA9188 Yes No
AV N 10000110F
In the service mode an adjustment menu (including the 0 PIP tuner Yes No
ac}justment number and name, initializing (left) and adjustment 1 RGB processor TDA4680 Yes No
(right)) values is shown on the screen. 2 Megatext SDA5273 Yes No
. . . 7 MSP3400/ 3410 Yes No
2. Return from the service mode by switching off the receiver
with the main switch. o
IICTDEV 000100108 |
CONFIGURATION AND FAULT DIAGNOSIS 0 DSP {surround) Yes No
The set must be configurated after adding or removing some 1 Subwoofer ) Yes No €
4 Comb filter (SVHS line low) Yes No

options. By pressing the RED button in the service mode, the
processor checks all possible addresses of bus driven circuits ,
and shows the settings on the screen. 3T R s 1 00011001 i
This feature can also be used in fault finding; if an option bit is 0-3 ler
not “1" when it should be, the IC is either not present or faulty.
In the configuration mode it is possible to enable/disable
options for testing purposes.

Loudspeaker configuration (Set in user mode)

00000001 B

0 TXT with external RAM Yes No

Changing of option bytes
1. When in service mode, select the configuration mode by 5 : L3 G
pressing the RED button. 4 NTSC 3.58 MHz Yes No
SERVICE ’ FFETT
IIC DEV 4 ju 3 L/L’ system Yes No
DSP OPT 1 5 Baseband Yes No
TEXT OPT 2
SYS O0OPT1 3 ) .
SYS 0PT2 4 Option bits to be set manually: .
IF OPT 5 et Bit Description Setting i 0
UIF FLAGS LI 0118 e 8 400110000 B
SW  VER. FTXXX 4 Bass splitting {normally yes} Yes No
IPQ VER. - 6 Pre-equalization for E and B2 cabinet Yes No
NVM VER. FST1-XX '
Description T “g v N
SW VER. = uP software version. 2 Flof text enabled es No
IPQVER. =- — .
NVM VER. = NVM software version. gy ur §111000001 :@
0 Camera connector installed Yes No
: : : 6 NICAM enabled Yes No
2. Select IIC Device byte 1 - 4 or Option byte 1 - 5 with the
cursor button {up-/downwards). Selected byte is shown 7 Loudness enabled Yes No
highligthed.
3. Set the bits with the number buttons (0 ... 7).
4. Store the settings by pressing the OK button. 7 Y N
5. Return to the service mode by pressing the RED button es 0
again.
4 Yes No

WMWY Ftv=nervat-alj.nr




Remote control buttons in service mode

When the receiver is in the service mode you can select the
normal TV mode by pressing the TV button and return to the
service mode by pressing the i button.

Number and cursor buttons are used for service adjustment.
The yellow button hides temporarely the service menu. The OK
button stores the settings.

Note! Before other adjustments U1 voltage must be adjusted.

Making the service adjustment
1. Give a two numbered code which determines the adjust-

ment {e.g. 05 = horizontal phase, see the following tables)
with the number buttons.

Note! The adjustments can also be selected with the cursor
button (up-/downwards).

VERTICAL PICTURE ADJUSTMENTS

2. Adjust with the cursor button (left/right).

- EERVTCE|

puienaliig |

3. Store the new value by pressing the OK button.

Note!
+ To avoid incomplete adjustments store each adjustment in
the memory immediately after adjusting.

Adjustment Code | OSD Init. Note!
name value
Vertical off-centre shift 01 | V-shift 25 Adjust the colour edge to the center of the picture.
Vertical amplitude 00 | V-ampl. 21 Adjust the upper part of the picture to correct ration.
Vertical slope 02 | V-slope 33 Adjust the lower part of the picture to correct ration.
Vertical S-correction 03 | S-corr. 45
F
MA|
HORIZONTAL PICTURE ADJUSTMENTS ¢
Adjustment Code | OSD Init. Note! fdé
name value
EW width 04 | Width 48
Horizontal phase 05 | H-shift 43
Horizontal phase RGB In addition make sa . B
signal.
EW parabola 06 | Parabola 26
EW corner 07 | Corner 26
EW trapezium 08 | Trapezium| 30
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
Adjustment Code | OSD Init. Note!
name value
Red reference 20 | Rref. 32 Note! This procedure is necessary e.g. when the picture
Green reference 21 | Gref. 32 tube, CRT-module etc. has been replaced.
Blue reference 22 | Bref. 32 Apply a test picture and adjust the R, G and B references.
Then adjust the R, G and B gains.
Red gain 17 | Rgain 32
Green gain 18 | Ggain 32
Blue gain 19 | Bgain 32
Peak white limit 23 | PWL 63 Normally no need to adjust.
Tuner AGC 25 | TVAGC 160 Apply a 1 mV (60 dBuV) test signal.
Adjust the picture just without noise.

WL MY =orvat=al.nr



O POWER SUPPLY BLOCK

U1 voltage and protection circuit

1. Set brightness and contrast to normal level. Connect an
universal voltmeter to the cathode of Do11.

2. Adjust with Po1 the DC voltage (U1) for +140 V or +136 V (+1
V) depending on the picture tube type, look at the schematic
diagram.

3. Check the over-current protection after making any service
operations in the primary circuit of the power supply. Set
the receiver to the stand-by mode. Short circuit the cathode
of Do 13 to the ground and keep the short circuit connected.
When the over-current protection works correctly, the power
supply stops. Remove the short circuit and switch on the
receiver by pressing the mains button.

K HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION BLOCK

Focusing
Set brightness and contrast to normal level. Use cross hatch
pattern and adjust the picture for optimum resolution.

Ug2 voltage (Screen grid voltage)

1. Set contrast to minimum, brightness and colour saturation
to normal level.

2. Atthe end of the vertical blanking, there is a black current
measurement pulse (clamp pulse) at pins 9, 12 and 15 of
ICh1. Use an oscilloscope and find the output stage with the
highest cut-off (ie. the highest voltage during the black
current measurement pulse).

3. Adjust the voltage of the clamp pulse to +140 V with Ug2
(see figure).

Clamp puise -------- LJ

10V

ov

Note! Adjust the voltage with clamp pulse.

LL PICTURE AND SOUND iF MODULE

Video demodulator

1. Apply a test signal (1ImV = 60 dBpV).

2. Connect an universal voltmeter to the module connector X1
pin 6.

3. Adjust with LL6 the DC voltage to the point where it changes
from0to3.5V.

Sound demodulator

1. Apply a CCIR B/G standard (FM modulated sound) test
signal.

2. Connect a universal voltmeter to ICI1 pin 13.

3. Adjust with LL1 the DC voltage for +3.7 V.

WMt

NVRAM (ICf2)

Installation of NVRAM

In case that the NVRAM is replaced, it must be initialized and

configurated.

1. Set the receiver to the service mode by switching on the
receiver with the main switch and within 5 s. pressing the
buttons MENU, TV and "i" successively.

Note! The receiver is in the service mode although it looks
like the receiver is in stand-by mode!

2. Initialize the NVRAM by pressing the RED button. The green
LED flashes once. Wait approx. 15 s. When the initialization
is completed, the green LED will ligth up.

3. Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

4. Start the receiver to the TV mode by pressing the main
switch. Tune in one or more tv channels.

5. Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

6. Start the receiver into the service mode. If the receiver
remains in stand-by mode, press the TV button twice and
then press the "i" button.

7. Configurate the receiver by pressing the RED button. The
configuration menu will show up.

8. Press the OK button.

9. Make all the service adjustments (see section "SERVICE
ADJUSMENTS VIA [IC BUS").

10.Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

Re-initialization of NVRAM

For example when the receiver doesn’t start to normal picture,

the NVRAM may need re-initialization.

1. Set the receiver to the service mode by switching on the
receiver with the main switch and within 5 s. pressing the
buttons MENU, TV and "i" successively.

Note! The receiver is in the service mode although it looks
like the receiver is in stand-by mode!

2. Select the initialization of the NVRAM by pressing the RED
button. The green LED will ligth up. Wait approx. 2 s. and
there after press the BLUE button. Again wait approx. 2 s.
and there after press the numbered buttons 2, 5 and 4
successively. Wait approx. 2 s.

3. Press the OK button to initialize the NVRAM. Initialization
will take approx. 15 s

4. Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

5. Start the receiver to the TV mode by pressing the main
switch. Tune in one or more tv channels.

6. Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

7. Start the receiver into the service mode. If the receiver
remains in stand-by mode, press the TV button twice and
then press the “i" button.

8. Configurate the receiver by pressing the RED button. The
configuration menu will show up.

9. Press the OK button.

10.Make all the service adjustments (see section “SERVICE
ADJUSMENTS VIA lIC BUS").

11.Switch off the receiver by pressing the mains switch.

=norvat-al.nr




A Menu

¢ KINDERSICHERUNG EIN
* ORDNEN
* HANDABSTIMMUNG

* PROGRAMMIERUNG - =i

9

¢ NEUE PROGRAMME HINZU

* ANPASSUNG
» MEN{-EINSTELLUNG

+ TON-EINSTELLUNG

¢ SPRACHE: ... -

« LAND

* ANSCHLISSE

* NEU-PROGRAMMIERUNG
+ DEMONSTRATION

* PROGRAMMIERUNG

@ DRUCKEN G @

DRUCKEN QP

i ZURiCK

@ zuriick

Sprach Auswahl

1. Driicken Sie die Taste MENU.

2. Wahlen Sie die Option PROGRAMMIERUNG durch Driicken
der Cursor-Taste (auf-/abwiérts) und driicken Sie die Taste
OK.

3. Wahlen Sie die Option SPRACHE und driicken Sie die Taste
OK.

4. Wahlen Sie die gewiinschte Sprache und driicken Sie die
Taste OK.

5. Driicken Sie die Taste TV.

Manuelle Abstimmung
1. Wahlen Sie die Programm-Nummer, die Sie abstimmen
wollen.
2. Dricken Sie die Taste MENU.
3. Wahlen Sie die Option HANDABSTIMMUNG und driicken
Sie die Taste OK.
4. Starten Sie den Kanalsuchlauf durch Driicken der roten
Taste.
. Die Speicherung erfolgt durch Driicken der Taste OK.
. Durch Driicken der Taste TV kehren Sie zum normalen
Fernsehempfang zurick.

o o

APSi

1. Driicken Sie die Taste MENU.

2. Wahlen Sie die Option PROGRAMMIERUNG und driicken
Sie die Taste OK.

Einschalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter und innerhalb
5 Sekunden Driicken Sie nacheinander die
Fernbedienungstasten MENU, TV und “i*.

VYA (A= 1

3.

4.
5.

Wihlen Sie die Option NEUPROGRAMMIERUNG und
driicken Sie die Taste OK.

Starten Sie den Kanalsuchlauf durch Driicken der Taste OK.
Durch Driicken der Taste TV kehren Sie zum normalen
Fernsehempfang zuriick.

Sprach Auswabhl

1.
2. Wahlen Sie Install. durch Driicken der blauen Taste.

3.

4. Wahlen Sie die gewlinschte Sprache mit der Cursor-Taste

5.

Driicken Sie die Taste PRG.
Wahlen Sie Sprache durch Driicken der roten Taste.

(auf-/abwarts) und driicken Sie die Taste OK.
Driicken Sie die Taste TV.

Manuelle Abstimmung

BwWN -

o o

. Dricken Sie die Taste PRG.

. Dricken Sie die rote Taste (Abstimm.).

. Driicken Sie die rote Taste (Suchen).

. Wahlen Sie die Pr. Nummer unter der neue Kanal

abgespeichert werden soll.

. Driicken Sie die blaue Taste (Speicher).
. Durch Driicken der Taste TV kehren Sie zum normalen

Fernsehempfang zuriick.

APSi

OO WM -

. Driicken Sie die Taste PRG.

. Driicken Sie die blaue Taste {Install.).

. Driicken Sie die gelbe Taste (Neuinst.).
. Driicken Sie die rote Taste (APSi).

. Driicken Sie die grline Taste (Neuinst.).

Driicken Sie die blaue Taste {OK) zum Beenden.



WAHL DES SERVICE-MODUS
1. Den Empfanger setzen Sie in den Service-Modus, indem Sie
das Geréat mit dem Netzschalter einschalten und innerhalb
von 5 Sekunden die Fernbedienungstasten MENU, TV und

"i* nacheinander driicken.
Hinweis! Bleibt der Empfanger nach Wahl des Service-Modus
in Betriebsbereitschaft, ist das Gerét einzuschalten, indem Sie

die Taste TV zweimal driicken und den Service-Modus durch
Driicken der Taste "i* bestatigen.
SERVICE R
senvice |
00 v-ampl.

Im Service-Modus wird auf dem Bildschirm ein
Einstellungsmenl mit den Werten von Initialisierung {links)
und Einstellung {rechts) (einschlieBlich der Nummer und der
Bezeichnung der Einstellung) angezeigt.

2. Den Service-Modus verlassen Sie, indem Sie den
Empféanger mittels des Netzschalters ausschalten.

KONFIGURATION UND FEHLERDIAGNOSE

Das Gerat muR nach Einbau oder Ausbau einiger Features
konfiguriert werden. Indem Sie die ROTE Taste im Service-
Modus dricken, priift der Prozessor alle mdglichen Adressen
der busgesteuerten Schaltkreise und zeigt die Einstellungen auf
dem Bildschirm an.

Dieses Feature kann auch zur Fehlersuche genutzt werden:
Wenn ein Option-Bit, das "1" sein sollte, nicht “1" ist, dann ist
das entsprechende IC entweder nicht vorhanden oder defekt.
Fiir Testzwecke ist es im Konfigurationsmodus mdéglich
verschiedene Optionen ein- oder auszuschalten.

Anderung der Options-Bytes
1. Wihlen Sie im Service-Modus den Konfigurationsmodus,
indem Sie die ROTE Taste driicken.

SERVICE I e

IIC DEV
ITC DEV
IIC DEV

IIC DEV

Iy L B -

DSP OPT 1 |
TEXT OPT 2
SYS OPT13 |
SYS OPT24 |
IF OPT 5 |

ThdaN I N-Y=-3 01100010
SW VER, FTXXX
IPQ VER. -

NVM VER. FST1-XX

Beschreibung
SW VER. = pP Software-Version.
IPQVER. = -

NVM VER. = NVM Software-Version

2. Wahlen Sie Byte 1 - 4 des IIC-Bausteins oder das Options-
Byte 1- 5 mit den Cursortasten (aufwérts/abwirts). Das
gewahlte Byte wird hervorgehoben.

3. Setzen Sie die Bits mit den Zifferntasten (0 ... 7).

4. Speichern Sie die Einstellungen durch Driicken der Taste OK
ab.

5. Rufen Sie den Service-Modus durch erneutes Driicken der
roten Taste auf.

10

WA AV

BESCHREIBUNGEN DER OPTIONS-BYTES

Setzen der Option-Bits automatisch:

Bit Beschreibung Einstellung
76543210

BT T N 01111011[8

0 TV-Tuner
1 Decoder TDA9162
5 RGB-Prozessor TDA4780
6 Video-Schalter TDA6417
7 PIP-Steuerung SDAS188
(el 102 10000100 B
0 PIP-Tuner
1 RGB-Processor TDA4680
2 Megatext SDA5273
7 MSP3400 / 3410
1rc v 3 [N |
0 DSP (Surround)
1 Subwoofer
4 Kamme-Filter (SVHS-Eingang aus)

LI MR B 0000 1000 Ji

0-3 Lautsprecher-Konfiguration
(eingestellt im Benutzer-Modus)

0 TXT mit externen RAM

svys oPT13 EELELTTEN |

4 NTSC 3.58 MHz

IF 0PT 5 [IIIILLE |

0 B/G-System
1 |-System

2 D/K-System
3 L/L'-System
5 Baseband

Setzen der Option-Bits manuell:
Bit Beschreibung Einstellung

-

DSP " OF 001100008
4 Bass-Splitting
6 DSP-Surround flir Lautsprecher-
Vorentzerrung

TEXTOPT "2 [MINELT] |
2 FIof-TXT aktiviert

EER agfedl 11000001 B

Kamera-Eingang installiert

NICAM aktiviert

Loudness aktiviert

IF ORI

7 Nur UHF-Tuner
iR n- -9 01100010 k¢

OEM-Opti

~Noo

horvalt-df.hr

111

Ja
Ja
Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja
Ja

Ja
Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja

Ja
Ja
Ja
Ja
Ja

"

Ja

Ja

Ja

Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja

Nein
Nein
Nein
Nein
Nein

Nein

Nein
Nein

Nein
Nein
Nein

Nein

Nein

Nein
Nein
Nein
Nein
Nein

Nein

Nein

Nein

Nein
Nein
Nein

Nein

Nein



SERVICE-EINSTELLUNGEN UBER IIC-BU:

Fernbedieningstasten im Service-Modus
Befindet sich der Empfanger im Service-Modus, kénnen Sie
durch Driicken der Taste TV in den normalen TV-mode
wechseln und zum Service-Modus durch Betatigen der Taste i
zurlckkehren.

Die Ziffern- und Cursortasten verwenden Sie flir die Service-
Einstellungen. Die gelbe Taste blendet das Service-Menii
voriibergehend aus. Mit der Taste OK speichern Sie die
Einstellungen ab.

Achtung! Vor dem Abgleich U1-Einstellung iiberpriifen.

Service-Einstellung vornehmen

1. Geben Sie einen zweiziffrigen Code ein, mit dem die
Einstellung festgelegt ist {z. B. 05 = horizontale Lage; siehe
folgende Tabellen). Benutzen Sie dazu die Zifferntasten.

Hinweis! Die Einstellungen kdnnen Sie auch mit den
Cursortasten (aufwarts/abwarts) wahlen.

VERTIKALE BILDEINSTELLUNGEN

2. Nehmen Sie die Einstellungen mit den Cursortasten {links/
rechts) vor.

- SERVICE |

05 H-shift

3. Speichern Sie den neuen Wert durch Betatigung der Taste
OK ab.

Hinweis!

« Zur Vermeidung unvollstandiger Einstellungen speichern Sie
jede Einstellung sofort, nachdem diese vorgenommen
wurde, ab.

Einstellung Code | OSD- Init. | Hinweis!
Bezeichn. |Wert
Vertikale Lage 01 | V-shift 25 | Stellen Sie den Farblbergang auf die Bildmitte ein.
Vertikale Amplitude 00 |V-ampl. 21 | Stellen Sie den oberen Bildteil auf das richtige Verhalitnis ein.
Vertikale Slope 02 | V-slope 33 | Stellen Sie den unteren Bildteil auf das richtige Verhaltnis ein
Vertikale Linearitat 03 | S-corr. 45
HORIZONTALE BILDEINSTELLUNGEN
Einstellung Code | OSD- Init. |Hinweis!
Bezeichn. |Wert
Bildbreite 04 |Width 48
Horizontale Lage 05 |H-shift 43
Horizontale Lage, RGB Zusatzlich dieselben Einstellungen mit dem
RGB-Signal vornehmen.
OW-Kissen 06 |Parabola 26
OW-Ecken Korrektur 07 (Corner 26
OW-Trapez 08 |[Trapezium| 30
WEITERE EINSTELLUNGEN
Einstellung Code |OSD- Init. {Hinweis!
Bezeichn. | Wert
Rot-Referenz 20 |Rref. 32 | Hinweis! Dieser Abgleich wird erforderlich wenn z. B. die
Griin-Referenz 21 |G ref. 32 |Bildréhre, die Bildrohrenplatte etc. gewechselt wurden.
Blau-Referenz 22 (Bref. 32 |Testbild einspeisen und die R-, G- und B-Referenzwert
einstellen. Danach die R-, G- und B-Verstarkung
Rotverstarkung 17 {Rgain 32 |einstellen.
Grunverstarkung 18 |G gain 32
Blauverstarkung 19 |Bgain 32
Oberer Grenzwert weil3 23 |PWL 63 |Normalerweise keine Einstellung erforderlich.
Tuner-AGC 25 |AGC 160 {Ein 1 mV (60 dBuV) Testsignal aufschalten.
Bild ohne Rauschen einstellen.

wwwuﬁﬁvmh@W@ﬁm@ﬂﬁum
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O NETZTEIL

Versorgungsspannung U1 und Schutzschaltung

1. Setzen Sie die Helligkeit und den Kontrast auf den normalen
Pegel. SchlieRen Sie ein Universal
Voltmeter an die Kathode von Do11 an.

2. Stellen Sie die Gleichspannung (U1) mit Po1 auf
+140 V oder 136 V (1 V) ein (von der Bildrohren abhéngig,
siehe Schaltpléane).

3. Nach Reparaturen am Primérkreis des Netzteils muR die
Uberstrom-Sicherung gepriift werden. Schalten Sie das
Gerat in den Stand-by Modus. SchlieBen Sie die Kathode
von Do13 nach Masse kurz. Wenn die Uberstrom-Sicherung
korrekt funktioniert, schaltet das Netzteil ab. Entfernen Sie
den KurzschluB und schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem
Netzschalter ein.

K HORIZONTAL ABLENKUNG

Fokussierung

Stellen Sie die Helligkeit und den Kontrast auf normalen Pegel
ein. Stellen Sie dann anhand der Schraffur das Bild auf
optimale Scharfe ein.

Bildschirm-Gitterspannung

1. Setzen Sie den Kontrast auf minimalen sowie die Helligkeit
und die Farbsattigung auf normalen Pegel.

2. Priifen Sie mit einem Oszilloskop die Amplitude der Clamp-
Impulse des eingefliigten Schwarzpegels wahrend der 3.
Zaile nach der vertikaler Schwarztastung am ICh1 Pinnen 9,
12 und 15.

3. Stellen Sie mit Ug2 die Amplitude des hochsten Clamp-
Impulses auf +140 V ein (siehe Abbildung).

Clamp-lmpulse -------- LJ IJJ_IJJ—I

140V

oV

Hinweis! Die Spannung auf die Clamp-Impulse einzustellen.

LL BILD UND TON, ZF MODUL

Video-Demodulator

1. Schalten Sie ein Testsignal auf (1 mV = 60 dBpV).

2. SchlieRen Sie ein Universal Voltmeter an den
Steckverbinder X1, Pin 6 an.

3. Stellen Sie mit LL6 die Gleichspannung auf den Wert ein, bei
dem von 0 auf 3.5 V Gbergegangen wird.

Ton-Demodulator

1. Schalten Sie ein CCIR B/G Standard Testsignal auf
{frequenzmodulierter Ton).

2. SchiieBen Sie ein Universal Voltmeter an ICI1, Pin 13 an.

3. Stelien Sie mit LL1 die Gleichspannung auf +3.7 V ein.

NVRAM (ICf2)

Initialisierung des NVRAM

Das ICf2 (NVRAM) muf nach Austausch initialisiert und

konfiguriert werden.

1. Schalten Sie das Gerat Mit dem Netzschalter ein und
driicken Sie, um in den Service-Mode zu gelangen,
innerhalb 5 sec. nacheinander die Tasten MENU, TV und "i".
Hinweis! Der Empféanger ist im Service-Mode, auch wenn es
so aussleht, als befande sich das Gerat im Stand-by Modus.

2. Das NVRAM durch Driicken der roten Taste initialisieren. Die
griine LED leuchtet einmal auf. Warten Sie ungefahr 15 sec.
Wenn die Initialisierung beendet ist, leuchtet die griine LED
standig.

3. Das gerat mit dem Netzschalter ausschalten.

4. Schalten Sie das Gerat wieder ein und driicken Sie dann, um
in den TV-Modus zu gelangen, die TV-Taste. Speichern Sie
einen oder mehrere TV-Kandle ein.

5. Schaiten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter aus.

6. Schalten Sie das Gerat in den Service-Mode (siehe oben).
Falls das Gerat im Stand-by Modus bleibt driicken Sie
zweimal die TV-Taste und danach die "i"-Taste.

7. Konfigurien Sie das Gerat durch Driicken der roten Taste.
Das Konfigurationsmeni wird angezeigt.

8. Driicken Sie die OK-Taste.

9. Fiihren Sie die Service-Einstellungen durch {siehe Kapitel
“SERVICE-EINSTELLUNGEN UBER HC-BUS").

10.Schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschaliter aus.

Re-Initialisierung des NVRAM

Falls das Gerat nicht anlauft oder kein normales Bild erscheint,

sollte das NVRAM re-initialisiert werden.

1. Schalten Sie das Gerat Mit dem Netzschalter ein und
driicken Sie, um in den Service-Mode zu gelangen,
innerhalb 5 sec. nacheinander die Tasten MENU, TV und "i".
Hinweis! Der Empfanger ist im Service-Mode, auch wenn es
so aussleht, als befdnde sich das Gerat im Stand-by Modus.

2. Wahlen Sie durch Driicken der roten Taste das Initialisieren
des NVRAM. Die griine LED stetig leuchtet. Warten Sie etwa
2 sec. und driicken Sie dann die blaue Taste. Warten Sie
wieder ca. 2 sec. und driicken Sie dann nacheinander die
Ziffer-Tasten 2, 5 und 4. Warten Sie etwa 2 sec.

3. Driicken Sie die OK-Taste um das NVRAM zu initialisieren.
Die Initialisierung dauert ca. 15 sec.

4. Schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter aus.

5. Schalten Sie das Gerdt wieder ein und driicken Sie dann, um
in den TV-Modus zu gelangen, die TV-Taste. Speichern Sie
einen oder mehrere TV-Kanale ein.

6. Schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter aus.

7. Schalten Sie das Gerat in den Service-Mode (siehe oben).
Falls das Gerat im Stand-by Modus bleibt driicken Sie
zweimal die TV-Taste und danach die "i"-Taste.

8. Konfigurien Sie das Gerat durch Driicken der roten Taste.
Das Konfigurationsmeni wird angezeigt.

9. Driicken Sie die OK-Taste.

10.Fihren Sie die Service-Einstellungen durch (siehe Kapitel
“SERVICE-EINSTELLUNGEN UBER IIC-BUS").

11.Schalten Sie das Gerat mit dem Netzschalter aus.

WMWY FtV=nervat-clj.nr
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A meny

INSTALLATION 0 o

¢

© ADDERA PROGRAM
* KORRIGERINGAR

» SKARMINSTALLNING
+ LJUDINSTHLLNING

» SPRAK

+ LAND :

¢+ ANSLUTNINGAR

» OMPROGRAMMERING
+ DEMONSTRATION

MENU. l
¢ 'SHTT PA FHRALDRAKONTROLL
* SORTERING

¢ MANUELL AVSTAMNING
# INSTALLATION

@ TRk A @ @ TRk PAQ
@ TILLBAKA 33 TILLBAKA .

Sprakval

1. Tryck pa MENU-knappen.

2. Valj INSTALLATION med markérknapparna (upp-/nedat) och

tryck pa OK.

3. Valj SPRAK och tryck pa OK.

4. Vélj 6nskat sprak och tryck pa OK.

5. Tryck pa TV for att lamna sprakvalet.

Manuell avstamning

1. Vaélj programplatsen som du vill avstimma.

2. Tryck p& MENU-knappen.

3. Valj MANUELL AVSTAMNING och tryck pa OK-knappen.

4. Starta programsckning genom att trycka pa den réda

fargknappen.
. Spara i minnet genom att trycka pa OK-knappen.
- Vélj normalt TV-ldge genom att trycka p& TV-knappen.

APSi

. Tryck pd MENU-knappen.

. Valj INSTALLATION och tryck pa OK-knappen.

. Valj OMPROGRAMMERING och tryck pd OK-knappen.

. Avstam kanaler p& nytt genom att trycka pa OK-knappen.
. Valj normalt TV-lage genom att trycka pa TV-knappen.

1
2
3
4
5

DOV WN -

5.

Sprakval
1

Tryck p&d PRG-knappen.

2. Vélj Install genom att trycka pa den blaa knappen.
3.
4. Vélj 6nskat sprak med markdrknapparna (upp-/nedat) och

Vélj Sprdk genom att trycka pa den réda knappen.

tryck pa OK.
Tryck pa TV for att lamna sprakvalet.

Manuell avstamning

. Tryck p& PRG-knappen.

. Tryck pa den réda knappen (Avstam).

. Tryck pé roda knappen (Sék).

. Vélj programplatsen som programmet skall sparas pa.
. Tryck pé den blaa knappen (Spara).

. Vélj normalt TV-lage genom att trycka pa TV-

knappen.

APSi
. Tryck pa PRG-knappen.
. Tryck pa den blaa knappen (Install.).

Tryck pé den gula knappen (Omprog.).
Tryck pé den réda knappen (APSi).

. Tryck pa den gréna knappen (Omprog.).
. Tryck pa den blda knappen (OK) fér att avsluta.

VAL AV SERVICE-LAGE

S

1& pd mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren och inom 5 s.

tryck pa fjarrkontrollens MENU-, TV- och "i"-knappar succesivt.

VAT L Y=
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VAL AV SERVICE-LAGE

1. Stall mottagaren i service-ldge genom att koppla pa den
med strombrytaren och tryck inom 5 sekunder pa
fjarrkontrollens MENU-, TV- och i-knappar.

Obs! Om mottagaren forblir i beredskapslage, efter det att man

har valt service-lage, koppla pa& mottagaren genom att trycka

tva ganger pa TV-knappen och vélj service-lage med i-knappen.

%:SERVIC_)__l

DD V—-ampl.

EZED |

| service-lage visas service-menyn (som inkiuderar justeringens
nummer och namn, initialiserings- (vanster) och
justeringsvarde (hoger)) pa bildskarmen.

2. Aterstall TV:n till normalt anvindarlage genom att stinga av
mottagaren med strombrytaren.

KONFIGURATION OCH FELSOKNING

Apparaten maste alltid konfigureras efter att man gér ingrepp
som andrar dess funktion. Nar man trycker pé den roda
fargknappen, nér apparaten ar i service-lage, kontrollerar
prosessorn alla adresser for busstyrda kretsar och visar
installningen pa bildskérmen.

Denna funktion kan dven anvandas till felsékning. Nar en
optionbit inte &r “1” nar den skall vara det, ar IC:n inte
monterad eller s& ar den defekt. | konfigureringslage kan man
aktivera/stanga av egenskaper for testbehov.

Andring av Option byte
1. Valj konfiguration genom att trycka pa den réda
fargknappen (ndr apparaten star i service-lage).

SERVICE |
IIC DEV 1
IIC DEV 2
IIC DEV 3
IIC DEV 4
pse OPT 1 0L F:.
TEXT OPT 2 gualiJililifi
SYS 0OPT13 0100C
SYs 0PT2 4 il
IF oPT S guhililihilily
UIF FLAGS KARIDfrRq)
SW  VER. FTXXX
IPOQ VER. -
NVM VER. FST1-XX
Forklaring
SWVER. = uP
IPQVER. = -
NVM VER. =N
2. Valj liIC Devi e 1-5med
markdrknap e visas med
avvikande fi
3. Stall in 6nsk parna (0...7).
4. Spara instél
5. Atergd till L. vrun rwge gurrverr wne o ywnw P& den roda

fargknappen igen.

WV, P =
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OPTIONBYTE FORKLARINGAR

Optionbits som stalls in automatiskt.

Bit Forklaring Installning

76543210

—

TV tu ner

Dekoder TDA9162
RGB-prosessor TDA4780
Videoswitch TDA6417
PiP-kontroller SDAS188

TIC pEv 2 [ITLIED]
PIP-tuner
RGB-prosessor
Megatext SDA5273
MSP3400/ 3410

~No o -0

1

NN e O

I1I1¢ DEV 3 [TIELLEL] |
DSP (surround)

Subwoofer
4 Comb-filter (SVHS-linjen lag)

DNl S 00011001 B

Hogtalarkonfiguration, stalls i anvéndarlage

2100000001 &

- O

0-3

B7G—norm ‘

0

1 l-norm

2 D/K-norm
3 L/L"-norm
5 Baseband

Optionbits som skall stéllas in manuellt.

Bit Forklaring Installning
AN S 00110000 B

PN

Basdelning (normalt Ja)
6 Forkorrigering for E- och B2-kabinett

TEXT 0PTIZ [MIIEE ]
2 Flof text

SYS UPTf f
0 Kamera- anslutmng
6 NICAM
7 Loudness

b 50 14 10000000 B
7 Endast UHF-tuner
101100010

ULEZELAGE
4 OEM-option

horvat-aj.nr

111

Ja
Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja
Ja
Ja

Ja

Ja

101
’

Nej
Nej
Nej
Nej
Nej

Nej
Nej
Nej
Nej

Nej
Nej
Nej

Nej
Nej

Nej
Nej
Nej
Nej
Nej

Nej
Nej

Nej

Nej
Nej
Nej

Nej

Nej



Fjarrkontrollknappar i servicelage  SERVICE g
Nar mottagaren ar i service-lage kan man vélja normalt TV-lage ’ -

med TV-knappen och aterga till service-lage med i-knappen. 05 H-shift E E
Siffer- och markér-knappar anvénds till instéllningar. Med den
gula fargknappen kan man tillfalligt gémma service-menyn.
Instdliningarna sparas med OK-knappen.

2. Justera med markérknapparna (vanster/hoger).

Obs! Drivspanningen U1 maste stillas in till forst, fore man gor . SERVICE l —

nagra dvriga serviceinstallningar. ,
05 H-shift &

Service-installningar

1. Ge en tvasiffrig kod, som héanvisar till justeringen i fraga, o
{t.ex. 05 = horisontalfas, se foljande tabeller) med 3. Spara instéliningen med OK-knappen.
sifferknapparna.

Obs!
Obs! Justeringen kan ocksa viljas med markorknapparna {upp- | * FOr att undvika ofullsténdig instalining bér justeringen sparas
/nedat). i minnet omedelbart efter dndring.

VERTIKALA BILDINSTALLNINGAR
Justering Kod |OSD- Init. Obs!

namn vérde
Vertikal centrering 01 {V-shift 25 Justera fargkanten i mitten av bildskdarmen.
Vertikal amplitud 00 |V-ampl. 21 Justera den Ovre delen av bilden ratt.
Vertikal start 02 |V-start 33 Justera den nedre delen av bilden ratt.
Vertikal S-korrigering 03 |[S-corr. 45
HORISONTALA BILDINSTALLNINGAR
Justering Kod [OSD- Init. Obs!

namn varde
Bildbredd 04 |Width 48
Horisontal fas 05 [H-shift 43
Horisontal fas RGB Gor aven justeringen med RGB-signal.
Ost-Vést-parabol 06 |Parabola 26
Ost-Vast hornkorrigering 07 {Corner 26
Ost-Vast trapetskorrigering 08 |[Trapezium | 30
OVRIGA INSTALLNINGAR
Justering Kod |OSD- Init. Obs!

namn varde
Rod referens 20 ([Rrref. 32 Obs! Denna procedur dr nédvandig nar t.ex. bildrér eller
Gron referens 21 |Gref. 32 CRT-modul ar utbytt. Anslut en testbild och stéll in R-, G-
Bla referens 22 |Bref. 32 och B-referens. Stall dérefter in R-, G- och B-férstarkning.
Rod forstarkning 17 |Rgain 32 -
Gron forstarkning 18 |G gain 32 b
Bla forstarkning 19 |Bgain 32
Vitbegransning 23 |PWL 63 Normalt kravs ingen justering.
Tuner AGC 25 |TVAGC 160 Anslut en 1 mV (60 dBpV) testsignal.

Justera bilden brusfri.

("2
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O NATDELEN

Drivspédnning U1 och skyddskretsen

1. Stéll ljus och kontrast till normal niva. Anslut en universal
voltmatare till katoden pa Do11.

2. Justera, med Po1, DC-spanningen (U1) till +140 V eller +136
V(£1V) (beroende pa typen av bildréren, titta pa
kopplingsschema).

3. Kontrollera Gverstromsskyddet funktion efter serviceingrepp
pa natdelens primarsida. Still mottagaren i beredskapslage.
Kortslut dioden Do13:ns katod till jord och hall
kortslutningen pa plats. Fungerar Overstromskyddet, stings
nétdelen omedelbart av. Ta bort kortslutningen och sl3 p4
apparaten med huvudstrémbrytaren.

K HORISONTALAVLANKNINGS BLOCKET

Fokus
Stéll ljus och kontrast till normal niva. Anvind en testbild med
rutmonster och justera bilden f6r maximum skérpa.

Skarmgallerspanning Ug2

1. Stéll kontrast i minimum, ljus och fargmattnad till normal
niva.

2. Efter vertikalsldckning finns en svartniva matpuls. Mat med
ett oscilloskop pa ICh1 stifterna 9, 12 och 15 kontrollera
vilket steg som har den hogsta svartnivan (hogsta
spanningen pa svartnivad matpulsen).

3. Justera med Ug2 spanningen till +140 V.

140 v

v

oV

Obs! Justera spanningen med l&sningspulsen {Clamp puls).

LL BILD OCH LJUD MF-MODULEN

Videodemodulatorn

1. Anslut en testsignal (1 mV = 60 dBuV).

2. Anslut en universal voltmatare till modulkontakten X1 stift 6.

3. Justera, med LL6, DC-spanningen till punkten dér den véxlar
fran 0 tili 3,5 V.

Ljud demodulatorn

1. Anslut en CCIR B/G-norms (FM-modulerat ljud) testsignal.
2. Anslut en universalvoltmatare till ICI1 stift 13.

3. Justera, med LL1, DC-spanningen till +3,7 V.

WA TP
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8.
9.

8.

9.
10.Gér alla serviceinstaliningar (se avsnitt “SERVICE-

NVRAM (ICf2)

Installering av NVRAM

Ifall NVRAM-minnet &r utbytt, maste det initialiseras och
konfigureras pa nytt.

1.

Stall mottagaren i servicelage genom att sl3 pa mottagaren
med huvudstrémbrytaren och tryck in knappsekvens MENU,
TV och “i” inom 5 sekunder.

OBS! Mottagaren ar i service-lage fast det ser ut som om
den skulle vara i beredskapslage!

- Initialisera NVRAM-minnet genom att trycka pa den RODA

férgknappen. Den GRONA lysdioden blinkar till. Vénta ca. 15
sekunder. Nar initialiseringen &r utférd, bérjar den GRONA
lysdioden lysa.

. Stdng av mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren.
. Stall mottagaren i TV-ldge genom att sla pé den med

huvudstrémbrytaren och tryck darefter pa TV-knappen. Stali
in ett eller flera TV-program.

. Stdng av mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren.
. Stéll mottagaren i servicelage. Om mottagaren forblir i

beredskapslage, tryck tva ganger pa TV-knappen och tryck

dérefter pa “i”-knappen.

. Konfigurera mottagaren genom att trycka pa den RODA

fargknappen. Konfigurerings-menyn visas pa bildskarmen.
Tryck pa OK-knappen.

Gér alla serviceinstallningar (se avsnitt “SERVICE-
INSTALLNINGAR VIA lIC-BUS").

10.Sténg av mottagaren med huvudstrombrytaren.

Aterinitialisering av NVRAM

Nar inte mottagaren kopplas p4 till normal bild, kan NVRAM-
minnet krdva &terinitialisering.

1.

Stéll mottagaren i servicelage genom att sl& pa mottagaren
med huvudstrémbrytaren och tryck in knappsekvens MENU,
TV och “i” inom 5 sekunder.

OBS! Mottagaren ar i service-lage fast det ser ut som om

den skulle vara i beredskapslage!

- Initialisera NVRAM-minnet genom att trycka pa den RODA

férgknappen. Den GRONA lysdioden borjar lysa. Vénta i ca,
2 sekunder. Tryck darefter pa den BLA fargknappen. Vinta
igen ca. 2 sekunder och tryck darefter pa sifferknapp 2, 5 och
9. Vénta ca. 2 sekunder.

. Tryck pa OK-knappen fér att initialisera NVRAM.

Initialiseringen tar ca. 15 sekunder.

. Sténg av mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren.
- Stéll mottagaren i TV-lage genom att sla pa den med

huvudstrdmbrytaren och tryck darefter pa TV-knappen. Stall
in ett eller flera TV-program.

. Stdng av mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren.
. Stall mottagaren i serviceldge. Om mottagaren forblir i

beredskapslage, tryck tva ganger pa TV-knappen och tryck
dérefter pa “i”-knappen. )
Konfigurera mottagaren genom att trycka pa den RODA
fargknappen. Konfigurerings-menyn visas pa bildskirmen.

Tryck p& OK-knappen.
INSTALLNINGAR VIA lIC-BUS").

11.Stdng av mottagaren med huvudstrémbrytaren.

V=nervat=al.nr



4 INSTALLATION. Hige

‘v CHAINES SUPPLEMENTAIRE
» PERSONNALISER
o + AFFICHAGE SUR ECRAN
MENU ! L ¢ REGLAGE SUR SON
) el T + LANGUE
s ¢ PAYS
+ BRANCHEMENTS
¢ REPROGRAMMATION
¢ DEMONSTRATION

Menu A

® ACTIVE CLE ELECTRONIQUE
* CLASSEMENT 7 :

# RECHERCHE MANUELLE

* INSTALLATION

@ ~APPUYER SUR @
(&P RETOUR

@ arPUYER SUR @

#] RETOUR

Sélection de la langue

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU.

2. Sélectionnez INSTALLATION a l'aide de la touche curseur
(vers le haut ou vers le bas}) et appuyez sur la touche OK.

3. Sélectionnez LANGUE et appuyez sur la touche OK.

4. Sélectionnez la langue souhaité et appuyez sur la touche
OK.

5. Appuyez sur la touche TV.

Recherche manuelle

1. Sélectionnez le numéro que vous souhaitez régler.

2. Appuyez sur la touche MENU.

3. Sélectionnez RECHERCHE MANUELLE et appuyez sur la
touche OK.

4. Commencez la recherche de chaine en appuyant sur la
touche rouge.

5. Memorisez en appuyant sur la touche OK.

6. Revenez en mode réception TV normale en appuyant sur la
touche TV.

APSi

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU.

2. Sélectionnez INSTALLATION et appuyez sur la touche OK.

3. Sélectionnez REPROGRAMMATION et appuyez sur la touche

4. Commencez la recherche de chaines en appuyant sur la
touche OK.

5. Revenez en mode réception TV normale en appuyant sur la
touche TV.

Menu B

R ST Y s o

Sélection de la langue

1. Appuyez sur la touche PRG.

2. Sélectionnez Install. en appuyant sur la touche bleue.

3. Sélectionnez Langue en appuyant sur la touche rouge.

4. Sélectionnez la langue souhaité a I'aide de la touche curseur
(vers le haut ou vers le bas) et appuyez sur la touche OK.

5. Appuyez sur la touche TV.

Recherche manuelle

1. Appuyez sur la touche PRG.

2. Appuyez sur la touche rouge (Syntonis.).

3. Appuyez sur la touche rouge (Recherche).

4, Sélectionnez le numéro de programme sur lequel cette
chaine doit &tre mémorisée.

. Appuyez sur la touche bleue {(Mémorise).

. Revenez en mode réception TV normale en appuyant sur la
touche TV.

APSi
. Appuyez sur la touche PRG.

o m

1

2. Appuyez sur la touche bleue (Install.).

3. Appuyez sur la touche jaune (Reprog).

4. Appuyez sur la touche rouge (APSi).

5. Appuyez sur la touche verte (Reprog).

6. Appuyez sur la touche bleue (OK) pour quitter.

OK.

SELECTION DU MODE SERVICE:
Mettre le récepteur en marche & |'aide de l'interrupteur
principal et dans les 5 secondes appuyez successivement sur
les touches MENU, TV, et "i* de la télécommande.

VAT, v =
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SELECTION DU MODE SERVICE

1. Le récepteur est mis en mode service lors de sa mise en
marche a l'aide de l'interrupteur principal et en appuyant
successivement dans les cing secondes sur les touches
MENU, TV, et "i" de la télécommande.

Remarque ! Si le recepteur reste en mode veille aprés avoir

sélectionné le mode service, allumez-le en appuyant deux fois

sur la touche TV et sélectionnez le mode service en appuyant

sur la touche "i"

{EERVIQE_Jwa;hJﬁ, -
00 V-ampl. EE

En mode service, un menu de réglages {comprenant le numéro
et le nom du réglage, les valeurs d'initialisation {gauche) et de
réglages (droite)) s'affiche a 'écran.

2. Sortez du mode service en éteignant le récepteur a I'aide de
Iinterrupteur principal.

CONFIGURATION ET DIAGNOSTIC DES DEFAUTS
L'appareil doit étre configuré aprés ajolt ou suppression de
certaines options. En appuyant sur la touche rouge en mode
service, le processeur vérifie toutes les adresses possibles des
circuits conduisant au bus et affiche les réglages a I'écran.
Cette propriété peut également étre utilisée lors de la recherche
d’un défaut ; si un bit d’option n’est pas positionné a ‘1’ alors
qu'il le devrait, cela signifie soit que le circuit (ou le module)
est endommagé ou soit qu'il est absent.

Pour faire le test, vous pouvez changé la position du bit
lorsque vous étes en mode configuration.

Changement des octets d'option
1. En mode service, sélectionnez le mode configuration en
appuyant sur la touche rouge.

SERVICE l

ITIC DEV 1 4dihihi
IIC DEV 2 300 1
IIC DEV 3 ik
IIC DEV 4

DSP OPT 1 §

TEXT OPT 2

SYS 0OPT13 BRI

5YS OPTZ 4 §

IF OPT &

UTF FLAGS g 1 0001 U

SW VER. FTXXX"
IPQ VER. -
NVM VER.  FST1-XX

Description
SW VER. = version du programme pP
IPQ VER. = -

NVM VER. = version de la NVRAM

2. Sélectionnez I'octet 1 - 4 du systeme [IC ou I'octet d’option 1
- 5 avec les touches curseurs (vers le haut ou vers le bas).
Sélectionnez I'octet apparaissant en lumiére brillante.

. Placez les bits a I'aide des touches numérotées (0 ... 7).

. Mémorisez les réglages en appuyant sur la touche OK.

. Repassez en mode service en appuyant a nouveau sur la
touche rouge.

(S I~ N ]

WAV P

18

DESCRIPTIONS DES OCTETS D'OPTION

Bits d’option positionnés automatiquement:

Bit Description Present ay

76543210

"IIC DEV 1 LILTLORE |

0 Tuner TV oui
1 Décodeur TDA9162 oui
5 Processeur RVB TDA4780 oui
6 Matrice vidéo TDA6417 oui
7 Contr6leur PIP SDA9188 oui
IIC DpEVZZ ILTTTEEN]
0 Tuner PIP oui
1 Processeur RVB TDA4680 oui
2 Mégatexte SDA5273 oui
7 MSP3400/ 3410 oui
S 00010010

DSP (surround) oui
1 Boomer oui
4 Filtre en peigne {basse ligne SVHS) oui

DI AR BN 00011001 E4

0-3 Configuration des haut-parleurs
(passez en mode utilisateur)

STEXT 0PT 2 [T

0 TXT grace au RAM externe oui
SYS OPT1 3 11010001

4 NTSC 3.58 MHz oui

b § R [0 B W8 00000001

0 Systeme B/G oui
1 Systeme | oui
2 Systeme D/K oui
3 Systéeme L/L’ oui
5 Bande de base oui

Bits d’option a positionner manuellement:

Bit Description Present 1’

LIS M 00110000

4 Fractionnement des basses {(normally yes) oui
6 Pré-égalisation des haut-parleurs pour
les ébénisteries E et B2 oui
TEXT OPT 2 [IIILIED] |
2 Flof text possible oui
:S S GPTl 3 11000001 =
0 Prise pour caméra instaliée oui
6 NICAM possible oui
7 Loudness oui
<1 10000000F
7 Uniquement tuner UHF oui
MIF FLAGSEE
Option OEM oui

Dh@WWﬁE@ﬂhW

non
non
non
non
non

non
non
non
non

non
non
non

non

non

non
non
non
non
non

non

non

non

non
non
non

non

non



Les touches de la télécommande en mode

service

Lorsque le récepteur est en mode service, vous pouvez
sélectionner le mode TV normale en appuyant sur la touche TV
et repasser en mode service en appuyant sur la touche i.

Les touches curseurs et numeérotées sont utilisées pour réaliser
les réglages de service. La touche jaune dissimule
temporairement le menu service. La touche OK permet de
mémoriser les réglages.

Attention: Contréler le réglage d'U1 avant I'équilibrage.

Réalisation des réglages de service

1. Donnez un code a deux chiffres permettant de définir le
réglage a |'aide des touches numérotées. (ex. 05 = phase
horizontale, consultez les tableaux suivants)

Remarque! Les réglages peuvent étre également sélectionnés
grace aux touches curseurs (vers le haut / vers le bas).

REGLAGES DE L'IMAGE VERTICALE

‘ SERVICE I S R TR

hirt IE KE

05 H-
2

2. Effectuez le réglage avec les touches curseurs (gauche/
droite).

3. Mémorisez la nouvelle valeur en appuyant sur |a touche OK.

Remarque !
« Pour éviter des réglages incomplets, mémorisez
immédiatement chaque réglage apres I'avoir réalisé.

Réglage Code |Nom Valeur | Remarque!
0sD Init.
Décentrage vertical 01 | V-shift 25 Réglez le front de couleur au centre de I'écran
Amplitude verticale 00 | V-ampl. 21 Réglez la partie haute de I'image selon une proportion
correcte
Balayage vertical 02 |V-start 33 Réglez la partie basse de I'image selon une proportion
correcte
Correction S verticale 03 |S-corr. 45
REGLAGES HORIZONTAUX D'IMAGE
Réglage Code |Nom Valeur | Remarque!
osD Init.
Largeur E-O 04 |Width 48
Phase horizontale 05 |H-shift 43
Phase horizontale RVB De plus, faites les mémes réglages en utilisant
le signal RVB.
Parabole E-O 06 (Parabola 26
Coin E-O 07 |[Corner 26
Déformation trapézoidale E-O 08 |Trapezium 30
AUTRES REGLAGES
Reéglages Code |Nom Valeur | Remarque!
0SsD init.
Référence rouge 20 |R ref. 32 Remarque! La procédure est nécessaire lorsque, par
Référence verte 21 |G ref. 32 exemple, le tube image ou le module CRT a été remplacé.
Référence bleue 22 |Bref. 32 Appliquez une mire et réglez les références R, V et B.
Réglez ensuite les gains R, G et B
Amplification rouge 17 (R gain 32
Amplification verte 18 (G gain 32
Amplification bleue 19 (B gain 32
Seuil des crétes de blanc 23 |PWL 63 Normalement pas besoin de régler
Tuner CAG 25 |TVAGC 160 | Appliquez un signal test de 1 mV (60 dBuV)
Réglez I'image exactement sans bruit.

WL rv-horvat-dl.hr

19




23

O BLOC D’ALIMENTATION DE PUISSANCE

Tension d’alimentation et circuit de protection

1. Placez fa lumiére et le contraste sur le niveau normal.
Branchez un voltmetre a la cathode de Do11.

2. Réglez la tension DC (U1) pour +140 V ou +136 V
(+ 1V) sur Po1 (dépendant sur le type de tube image, voir le
schéma).

3. Vérifiez le courant de protection. Mettez le récepteur en
mode veille. Court-circuitez la cathode de Do13 avec la
masse. Lorsque le courant de protection est actif,
I'alimentation s'arréter. Enlevez le court-circuit et éteignez
votre récepteur.

K BLOC DE DEVIATION HORIZONTALE

Focalisation
Placez la lumiére et le contraste sur le niveau normal. Utilisez
la mire et réglez I'image pour obtenir une mire excellente.

Tension de G2

1. Placez le contraste sur le minimum, la saturation de lumiére
et de couleur sur le niveau normal.

2. Utilisez un oscilloscope et contrdlez le niveau du palier
arriere du niveau de noir (avant l'information vidéo) aux
bornes 9, 12 et 15 de ICh1.

3. Réglez, a I'aide du potentiométre de G2, le niveau du palier
arriere le plus haut a +140 V sur Ug2 (consultez le dessin).

1N

140V

oV

Remarque! Réglez la tension avec le clamp.

LL MODULE IF DU SON ET DE L'IMAGE

Démodulateur vidéo

1. Appliquez un signal test (1 mV = 60 dBuV).

2. Branchez un voltmétre & la borne 6 de la prise du module’
X1.

3. Réglez la tension DC avec LL6 sur le point ot il change de 0
a3s\v.

Démodulateur du son

1. Appliquez un signal test de la norme CCIR B/G (son modulé
FM).

2. Branchez un voltmétre a la borne 13 de ICH1.

3. Réglez la tension DC avec le LL1 pour obtenir +3.7 V.

VAR [P
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8.

9.
10.Effectuez ensuite tous les réglages de service {voir le

NVRAM (ICf2)

Installation de la NVRAM

En cas de remplacement de la NVRAM, celle-ci doit étre
initialisée et configurée.

1.

Définissez le récepteur en mode service: Aprés avoir mis en
marche votre récepteur a l'aide de I'interrupteur principal,
vous devez appuyer successivement, dans les cing
secondes, sur les touches MENU, TV et "i" de la
télécommande.

Remarque! Le récepteur est en mode service méme si rien
ne s'affiche a I'écran!

. Initialisez la NVRAM en appuyant sur la bouton rouge. La

led verte sallume et s'éteint. Attendez approximativement
15 secondes jusqu’a ce que la led s'allume définitivement.
La premiere partie de I'initialisation est terminée.

. Eteignez votre récepteur en appuyant sur I'interrupteur

principal de votre récepteur.

. Redémarez votre récepteur en mode TV normal en appuyant

sur l'interrupeur principal et ensuite en appuyant sur le
bouton TV. Syntonisez sur une chaine et sauvegardez la.

. Eteignez votre récepteur.
. Redémarrez votre récepteur en mode service. S'il reste en

mode veille, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton TV et ensuite
sur le bouton "i".

. Configurez le en appuyant sur le bouton rouge. Un menu de

configuration apparaitra.

. Appuyez sur le bouton OK.
. Effectuez ensuite tous les réglages de service (voir le

chapitre “REGLAGES DE SERVICE AU MOYEN DU BUS
Her).

10.L'installation est terminée. Vous pouvez, maintenant,

éteindre votre récepteur.

Reinitialisation de la NVRAM

Sile récepteur ne démarre pas par un affichage normal, la
NVRAM doit étre réinitialisée.

1.

Définissez le récepteur en mode service: Aprés avoir mis en
marche votre récepteur & I'aide de l'interrupteur principal,
vous devez appuyer successivement, dans les cing
secondes, sur les touches MENU, TV et "i" de la
télécommande.

Remarque! Le récepteur est en mode service méme si rien
ne s'affiche a I'écran!

. Initialisez la NVRAM en appuyant sur le bouton rouge. La

led verte s'allume. Attendez environ deux secondes.
Appuyez sur le bouton bleu. Attendez environ deux
secondes. Appuyez sucessivement sur les boutons 2, 5 et 4.
Attendez, de nouveau, environ deux secondes.

. Appuyez sur le bouton OK pour initialiser la NVRAM.

L'initialisation dure approximativement quinze secondes.

. Eteignez votre récepteur en appuyant sur l'interrupteur

principal de votre récepteur.

. Redémarez votre récepteur en mode TV normal en appuyant

sur Finterrupeur principal et ensuite en appuyant sur le
bouton TV. Syntonisez sur une chaine et sauvegardez la.

. Eteignez votre récepteur.
. Redémarrez votre récepteur en mode service. S'il reste en

mode veille, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton TV et ensuite
sur le bouton "i".

Configurez le en appuyant sur le bouton rouge. Un menu de
configuration apparaitra.

Appuyez sur le bouton OK.

chapitre “REGLAGES DE SERVICE AU MOYEN DU BUS
lc-).

11.La réinitialisation est terminée. Vous pouvez, maintenant,

éteindre votre récepteur.

V=norvat-al.nr



InsTALLAZIONE |

@

¢ AGGIUNGERE PROGRAMMI )

* EQUALIZZAZIONE

¢ INDICAZIONE SU SCHERMO

» REGOLAZIONE AUDIO
¢ LINGUA " 7

¢ NAZIONE

* COLLEGAMENTI

¢ RIPROGRAMMAZIONE
» DIMOSTRAZIONE

© INSERISCI. IL BLOCCO' BAMBINI|
* RIORDINAZIONE

. * SINTONIA MANUALE..
* INSTALLAZIONE

@  rremEre @ @

PREMERE‘@

G RITORNARE ¥ RITORNARE.

Selezione della lingua
1. Premere il tasto MENU.

2. Selezionare INSTALLAZIONE tramite il tasto cursore (su/giu)

e premere il tasto OK.
3. Selezionare LINGUA e premere il tasto OK.
4. Selezionare la lingua desiderato e premere il tasto OK.
5. Premere il tasto TV.
)
1.

intonia manuale
Selezionare il numero programma che si desidera
sintonizzare.
. Premere il tasto MENU.
. Selezionare SINTONIA MANUALE e premere il tasto OK.
. Avviare la ricerca canali premendo il tasto rosso.
Memorizzare le impostazioni premendo il tasto OK.
Ritornare alla normale ricezione TV premendo il tasto TV.

APSi

1. Premere il tasto MENU.

2. Selezionare INSTALLAZIONE e premere il tasto OK.

3. Selezionare RIPROGRAMMAZIONE e premere il tasto OK.
4. Avviare la ricerca canali premendo il tasto rosso.

5. Ritornare alla normale ricezione TV premendo il tasto TV.

ov e WN

SELEZIONE DEL MODO SERVIZIO

Accendere il ricevitore tramite I'interruttore generale e
premendo in sequenza i tasti del telecomando MENU, TV e "i*
entro 5 secondi.

VYA [FEV=(1)

1.
2
3.
4

5.

POPWNSD OTREN S

EGOLAZIONI DI SERVIZIO

Selezione della lingua

Premere il tasto PRG.

. Premere il tasto azzurro per selezionare Install.

Premere il tasto rosso per selezionare Lingua.

. Selezionare la lingua desiderato tramite il tasto cursore (su/

giu} e premere il tasto OK.
Premere il tasto TV.

Sintonia manuale
. Premere il tasto PRG.
. Premere il tasto rosso (Sintonia).

Premere i tasto rosso (Ricerca).

Selezionare il numero del programma.

Premere il tasto azzurro (Memoria).

Ritornare alla normale ricezione TV premendo il tasto TV.

PSi

. Premere il tasto PRG.

. Premere il tasto azurro (Install.).
. Premere il tasto giallo (Riprog.).
. Premere il tasto rosso (APSi).

. Premere il tasto verde (Riprog.).

Premere il tasto azzurro (OK) per uscire.

Menu A

21



tREGOLAZIONI DI SERVIZI

SELEZIONE DEL MODO SERVIZIO

1. L'impostazione del modo servizio avviene accendendo il
ricevitore tramite I'interruttore generale e premendo in
sequenza i tasti del telecomando MENU, TV e i entro §
secondi.

Nota: Se il ricevitore rimane in standby dopo aver selezionato il

modo servizio, accendere |'apparecchio TV premendo due volte

il tasto TV e selezionare il modo servizio premendo il tasto i.

SERVICE | - merm
- 00 V-ampl.

Quando il ricevitore & in modo servizio, viene visualizzato sullo
schermo un menu delle regolazioni {indicante anche il nome ed
il numero di ciascuna regolazione, i valori di inizializzazione
(sinistra).e regolazione (destra)).

2. Per uscire dal modo servizio, spegnere il ricevitore tramite
I'interruttore generale.

CONFIGURAZIONE E DIAGNOSTICA

L'apparecchio TV deve essere configurato qualora si
aggiungano o si eliminino delle opzioni. Premendo il tasto
rosso in modo servizio, il processore controlla tutti gli indirizzi
possibili dei circuiti con bus e visualizza le impostazioni sullo
schermo.

Questa funzione pud aiutare la ricerca dei difetti; se un Bit
Opzione non si trova a "1" quando dovrebbe esserlo, il circuito
integrato relativo, o non & presente, oppure & difettoso. Nel
menu configurazione & possibile attivare/disattivare i Bit di
opzione a scopo di controllo.

Modifica dei bit di opzione

1. In modo servizio, selezionare il modo configurazione
premendo il tasto rosso.

SERVICE I

11c pev 1oy
~IXC DEV 2 gIthilikRI]
IIC DEV 3 @il
IIC DEV 4 1§
DSP_OPT 1 QIRLT1] .
TEXT OPT 2 fulillilifahi]
SYS OPT1 3 D100(
SYS 0PT2 4 fuhihililili
IF OPT 5 Lililililils .
UIF FLAGS AR T]
SW  VER. FTXXX"
IPQ VER. -
NVM VER. FST1-XX =

Descrizione

SW VER. = Versione software pP.

IPQ VER. =-
NVM VER. = Versione software NVM.

2. Selezionare IIC Device byte 1 - 4 oppure Option byte 1-5
tramite i tasti cursore (su/git). Il byte selezionato compare
evidenziato sullo schermo.

. Impostare i bit tramite i tasti numerici (da 0 a 7).

. Memorizzare le impostazioni premendo il tasto OK.

. Tornare al modo servizio premendo di nuovo il tasto rosso.

Gl AW

VAR L U
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DESCRIZIONI DEI BYTE DI OPZIONE
Bit Opzioni inseriti automaticamente:

Bit Descrizione Impostazione

76543210

L e L
IC DEV 1 [DLDITYE]
Sintonizzatore TV
Decodificatore TDA9162

0
1
5 Processore RGB TDA4780
6
7

b

Interruttore video TDA6417
Controllore PIP SDA9188

EV 2 [ITITIE &

Sintonizzatore PIP

0

1 Processore RGB TDA4680
2 Megatext SDA5273

7 MSP3400/ 3410

EW00010010:

0 DéP (‘é‘urr&c;undy)& ‘
1 Subwoofer
Filtro Comb {SVHS a bassa linea)

b

rlanti (modo utente)

Sl 3 00000001

0 TXTcon RAM esterna

LU R-A 11010001 [

4 NTSC 3.568 MHz

LRS- 0000000 1 [

0 Sistema B/G
1 Sistema |

2 Sistema D/K
3 Sistema L/L'
5 Banda base

Bit Opzioni inseriti manualmente:

Bit Descrizione Impostazione

4 Sdoppnamento bassi
6 Pre-equalizzazione altoparlanti
surround DSP

A3 00000 100 [

1000001 §

0 C*Bnnettore'carhera installato
6 Abilitato NICAM

7 Abilitato Loudness

4 Opzione OEM

V=norvat-alj.nr

111

Si
Si
Si

Si
Si
Si

Si

Si

Si

Si

Si
Si
Si

Si

Si

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

No

No

No
No
No

No

No

No

No

No
No
No

No

No



Uso del telecomando nel modo servizio
Quando si & in modo servizio, & possibile passare al normale
modo TV premendo il tasto TV sul telecomando ed
eventualmente tornare al modo servizio premendo il tasto i,
sempre sul telecomando.

Le regolazioni di servizio vengono effettuate tramite i tasti
numerici ed i tasti cursore. Il tasto giallo nasconde
temporaneamente il menu di servizio, mentre il tasto OK
memorizza le impostazioni.

Attenzione! Prima di effetuare I'equilibratura, controllare la
regolazione U1,

Come effettuare le regolazioni di servizio

1. Immettere tramite i tasti numerici il codice a due cifre
relativo alla regolazione che si desidera effettuare (ad
esempio, 05 = fase orizzontale; fare riferimento alle tabelle di
seguito riportate).

Nota: Le regolazioni possono essere selezionate anche tramite i
tasti cursore {su/giu).

REGOLAZIONI VERTICALI DELL'IMMAGINE

05 H-shirt EENE

2. Effettuare la regolazione tramite i tasti cursore {destra/
sinistra).

SERVICE |

05 H-shift

3. Memorizzare i nuovi valori premendo il tasto OK.

Nota:

» Per evitare regolazioni incomplete, si consiglia di
memorizzare ciascuna regolazione immediatamente dopo
averla effettuata.

Regolazione Codice |Display Valore | Nota:
iniz.
Spostamento centratura verticale 01 [V-shift 25 | Regolare il fronto del colore al centro dello schermo.
Ampiezza verticale 00 |V-ampl. 21 |Regolare la meta superiore dell'immagine sul rapporto
corretto.
Inizio scansione verticale 02 |V-start 33 | Regolare la meta inferiore dell'immagine sul rapporto
corretto.
Correzione-S verticale 03 |S-corr. 45
REGOLAZIONI ORIZZONTALI DELL'IMMAGINE
Regolazione Codice |Display |Valore { Nota:
iniz.
Larghezza EW 04 Width 48
Fase orizzontale 05 H-shift 43
RGB fase orizzontale Inoltre, effettuare le stesse regolazioni usando
il segnale RGB.
Parabola EW 06 Parabola 26
Angolo EW 07 Corner 26
Trapezoidale EW 08 Trapezium| 30
ALTRE REGOLAZIONI
Regolazione Codice | Display | Valore|Nota:
iniz.
Riferimento rosso 20 R ref. 32 | Nota: Questa procedura é necessaria quando si
Riferimento verde 21 G ref. 32 | sostituisce il cinescopio, il modulo CRT etc.
Riferimento blu 22 B ref. 32 |Collegare un segnale test e regolare i riferimenti diR, Ge B
Regolare il guadagno di R, G e B.
Guadagno rosso 17 R gain 32
Guadagno verde 18 G gain 32
Guadagno blu 19 B gain 32
Limite picco bianco 23 PWL 63 |Regolazione generalmente non necessaria.
Sintonizzatore AGC 25 TV AGC 160 |Applicare un segnale di test 1 mV (60 dBpV).
Regolare al meglio I'immagine.

VAR PV = @ rvalt=alfHinr
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O BLOCCO ALIMENTATORE

Circuito di protezione dell'alimentatore

1.

2.

Regolare la luminosita ed il contrasto sui valori normali.
Collegare un voltmetro universale al catodo di Do11.
Regolare con Po1 la tensione cc (U1) a +140V o

+136 V (1 V) (dipendere da tipo di tubo a raggi catodici,
guardare il schema elettrico).

. Controllare sempre la protezione alle sovracorrenti dopo

aver effettuato qualsiasi operazione di servizio sul circuito
primario dell'alimetazione. Per controllarla procedere come
segue:

Portare I'apparecchio in stand-by.

Cortocircuitare il catodo del Do13 a massa e mantenere il
corto circuito. Se la protezione alle sovracorrenti lavora
correttamente, I'alimentatore viene bloccato.

Togliere il corto circuito e accendere I'apparecchio
dall'interruttore di rete.

K BLOCCO DEFLESSIONE ORIZZONTALE

Messa a fuoco

Regolare la luminosita ed il contrasto sui valori normali.
Utilizzando un quadro di test, regolare I'immagine fino ad
ottenere il livello di risoluzione ottimale.

Tensione di griglia schermo

1.

2.

Regolare il contrasto sul valore minimo e la luminosita e la
saturazione colore sui valori normali.

Con un oscilloscopio controllare I'ampiezza degli impulsi di
aggancio del livello del nero inserito (Inserted black level)
per la durata di 3 righe dopo lo spegnimento verticale su
ICh1 piedinos 9, 12 e 15.

. Con Ug2 regolare a +140 V I'ampiezza dell'impulso di

aggancio piu alto (vedere figura).

Impulso di aggancio -------- LTI

140 V

ov

Nota: Regolare la tensione con I'impulso di aggancio.

LL MODULO Fi VIDEO E AUDIO

Demodulatore video

1.
2.

3.

Applicare un segnale di test (1 mV = 60 dBuV).

Collegare un voltmetro universale al connettore del modulo
X1 piedino 6.

Regolare con LL6 la tensione cc fino sul punto in cui passa
da0a35V.

Demodulatore audio

1.

2.
3.

Applicare un segnale di test CCIR B/G standard (suono
modulato FM).

Collegare un voltmetro universale a ICI1 piedino 13.
Regolare con LL1 la tensione cc a +3.7 V.

WAV TP
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NVRAM (ICf2)

Installazione della NVRAM

Qualora la NVRAM venga sostituita, & necessario inizializzarla e

configurarla. Procedere come segue:

1. Portare |'appareccio in modo di servizio accendendolo con
l'interruttore di rete ed, entro 5 secondi, premendo i tasti
"MENU" "TV" e "i" in sequenza.

Nota: |l televisore & in modo servizio anche se sembra
essere in stand-by.

2. Inizializzare la NVRAM premendo il tasto rosso. Il led verde
lampeggera una volta. Aspettare ca. 15 secondi. Quando
I'inizializzazione sara completa, il led verde si accendera.

3. Spegnere I'apparecchio tramite l'interruttore di rete.

4. Riaccendere I'apparecchio premende ['interruttore di rete e
poi premere il tasto TV. Sintonizzare uno o piu canali TV.

5. Spegnere nuovamente |'apparecchio con l'interruttore di
rete.

6. Riaccendere I'appareccio e portalo nuovamente in modo di
servizio. Se I'apparecchio rimane in stand-by premere due
volte il tasto TV e poi il tast "i".

7. Configurare I'appareccio premendo il tasto rosso. Sullo
schermo apparira il menu configurazione.

8. Premere il tasto OK.

9. Effettuare tutte le regolazioni di servizio (Vedere
"REGOLAZIONI DI SERVIZIO TRAMITE IIC BUS").

10.Spegnere 'apparecchio tramite l'interruttore di rete.

Riinizializzazione defla NVRAM

Questa operazione pu0 essere necessaria qualora l'apparecchio

non si accenda su condizioni d'immagine normali.

1. Portare I'appareccio in modo di servizio accendendolo con
l'interruttore di rete ed, entro 5 secondi, premendo i tasti
"MENU" "TV" e "i" in sequenza.

Nota: Il televisore & in modo servizio anche se sembra
essere in stand-by.

2. Inizializzare la NVRAM premendo i tasto rosso. Il led verde si
accendera. Aspettare ca. 2 sec. e poi premere il tasto blu.
Aspettare ca. 2 sec. e poi premere i tasti numerati 2, 5e 4 in
successione. Aspettare ca. 2 sec.

3. Premere il tasto OK per inizializzare la NVRAM.

L'inizializzazione avverra in ca. 15 sec.

. Spegnere 'apparecchio tramite l'interruttore di rete.

. Riaccendere I'apparecchio premende |'interruttore di rete e

poi premere il tasto TV. Sintonizzare uno o piu canali TV.

6. Spegnere nuovamente ['apparecchio con l'interruttore di
rete.

7. Riaccendere |'appareccio e portalo nuovamente in modo di
servizio. Se I'apparecchio rimane in stand-by premere due
volte il tasto TV e poi il tasto "i".

8. Configurare |'appareccio premendo il tasto rosso. Sullo
schermo apparira it menu configurazione.

9. Premere il tasto OK.

10.Effettuare tutte le regolazioni di servizio (Vedere
"REGOLAZIONI DI SERVIZIO TRAMITE 1IC BUS").

11.Spegnere I'apparecchio tramite |'interruttore di rete.

(S 0F-1
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Cal A8 Co3 Ro2 L3 CONNECTORS
Ca2 A8 Co4 G1 Ct28 E4 Rod K3 XAAR1 E7/8
Ca3 A7 Co6 J1/2 Ct29 Fa Ro5 K/L3 XAAR2 D7
Cab A6 Co7 J2 Ro6 K3 XAAV  A4/5
Ca7 A6 Co8 J1 Dk1 J7 Ro7 K/L4 XATA  AS
Ca9 A8 Co9 J1 Dk2 J6/7 Ro13 K1 XOCF  E3/4
Cals A4 Co12  1/J3 Dk3 K/L7 Ro14  K/L1

Cal8  C7 Co13 L3 Dk4 G8 Ro15 L1 XEXTS ~ A10
Cal9 A7 Col4  J3 Dk5 G9 Ro16 I XFFC C1
Ca21 A8 Co15 G10 Dké G9 Ro17 i XINTS A9
Ca29  C7 Col5 L3 Dk7 118 Ro20  H1 XKH 1147
Ca36 B8 Col6 L3 Dk8 19 Ro21 12 X01 H1
Ca38  E8 Col7 L4 Dk11 110 Ro23 K2 X02 H1/2
Ca39 D9 Col8 L3 Dk12  18/9 Ro24 L4 XQL1  A/BS
Ca42  E9 Col9 L4 Dk13  H8 Ro25  K2/3 XaT 09
Cad3  E9 Co20 K5 Do1 J1 Ro26 K4 XQTA  EfF6
Cads  C9 Co21  J2 Do2 JK1 Ro27 K3 Xaws  E8ls
Cad6  C9 Co22  L67 Do3 J2 Ro30 K1

Ca47  C9 Co23 K2 Do4 J1 Ro31  J1 XQ2 E/F10
Cad8  C9 Co27  E1/2 Do5 L5 Ro32 L6 XQ3 C/D10
Ca4d9 c/D7 Co31 H5 Doé 12/3 Mk1 J/K10 Ro33 L6 XQ4 F/G10
Ca51 D9 Co32 G5 Do7 J3/4 Mk2 G9 Ro34 K6 XS1 G8
Ca52 D9 Co33  G/H6 | Do8 1/J6 Mo2 I/J4 Ro35  H4/5 XTH D4/5
Ca3 B9 Co34  H4 Do11  Hs Ro36  H3 XTQ ES5
Cab4 B9 Co36 H2/3 Do12 H4 Po1 Ké Ro37 Hé6/7 XT3 Cé
Cab6 C9 Co37 G/H4 Do13 H4 Ro40 16

Ca58  C/D7 | Co38  H3 Dol4  Ha Ra3 co Rod41  Jé/7

Cab2  C7 Co39 G/H3 | Do16  H3 Ra18  G1/2 Ro42  H6 CHIP
Ca63 A5 Codd  K/L6 Do18  JKK4 Rd3 D3 Ro43 I5 COMPONENTS
Ca64  A/B5 | Cos41  G3/4 Ds1 H7 Rd4 D3 Rod44  J/K6 ca4 A7
Cab5  B7 Co42  H3 DZa1  B/C8 Rd11  F3/4 Rod45 |6 cab A8
Cab6  C9 Co43  H3 DZk1  H7 Rd12  E3 Ro47  J6 ca8 A8
Ca70  C9 Codd  Ha DZk9  G7 Rd75  F9 Ro62  F5 calo A2
Ca71 C/D8 | Cod45  H3 DZo2 L6 RkO K/L10 | Ro63  F1/2 cal2 A8
Cd3 E3 Cod6  G/4 Dzq1  Dé/7 Rk1 17 Ro65  G1 cal3 A10
Cd11  E2 Cod7 G4 DZr1 B3 Rk2 J7 Ro71  H6 cald A9
Cd23 D3 Cod8 G5 DZt1 E/f4 Rk3 L8 Ro72  He/7 cal6  A10
Cd24  E1 Cod49  H3 Rk4 7 Ro80 K4 cal7 A9
Cd25  E/F2 Co50  G6 Fo1 J1 RK5 L9 Ro81 K4 ca22 cs8
Cd26  E1 Co51  G/H3 | Fo2 13/4 Rk6 16/7 Ro82 K4 ca23 cs
Cd28 D2 Co52  12/3 Fo3 14 Rk8 L8 Rq48  F9 ca24 (8
Cdar  F1 Co54  H2/3 Fod 13 Rk9 J7 Rq54 D6 ca26 cs
Cd46 D1 Co59 D1 RK10  H/8 Rq72  E9 ca27 c8
Cf2 B3 Co61 D1 ICal A7 Rk11 16 Rq73  E9 ca28 B8
Cfa c3 Co62  E1 ICa2 C/d8 Rk12 16 Rs2 H7 ca31 D8
Cf5 C2 Co63 G2 ICa3 c7 RK13 16 Rs3 H7 ca32 D8
Ck1 17 Cob4 G2 ICd1 D/E3 Rk14 16 Rs8 H8 ca33 D8
Ck2 17 Co65 G2 ICd2 E/F1 Rk15  H7 Rs9 G7 ca34 D8
Ck3 J7 Co69  H7 ICd3 E2 Rk16  J7 Rs10  G8 ca35 D8
Cka 1/J6 Co71  H7 ICf1 Al RK17  J7 Rs15  H8 ca37 D/ES
Cké Ke/7 Co72 L3 ICf2 D1/2 Rk18  L7/8 Rs16  H8 cadl D8
Ck7 L9/10 | Co75 D1 IC3 B2 RK19 L8 Rt17 E4 cadd  C8
Ck8 L9/10 | Cq1 B9 ICo1 L3 Rk20  H6 Rt18 D4 ca57 cs
Ck9 I/J6 Cq20  E7 ICo2 L5/6 Rk23  F8 ca59 cs8
ck10 L7 Cq24  EfF7 ICo3 H3 Rk25  G9 Ta1 A9 cab0 cs
Ck11 K/L7 Cq26  E6 ICo4 D1 Rk30  F9 Ta2 A9 cab1 cs
ck12 17 Cq30  E7 ICo6 G2 Rk31 H9 Tk1 G10 cab7 c7
Ck13  G8 Cq31  E5/6 ICo7 16 Rk32  H9 Tk2 G10 cab8 D8
Ck14  G8 Cg32 D9 ICo8 K6 Rk33  H9 Tk3 I8 cab9 D8
Ck1s K7 Cqdd  E9 ICq1 E6/7 Rk34  H9 Tk G6 cd2 E3
Ck16  G10 Cq41 D10 ICr1 A/B4 Rk36  H10 TkS 19 cd12  E3
Ck17  G9 Cr8 A3 ICr2 A3/4 Rk37  H9 Tol K3/4 cd13  D2/3
Ck18  H10 Cr9 B3 ICs1 G7 Rk38  H8 To2 J6 cd14  E2
Ck22  J8 Cr12 B4 ICt1 E4/5 Rk39  H10 To5 J6 cd16 D23
ck23 17 Cs1 G7 ICt2 Al Rk40 110 To6 J6 cd17 D2
Ck24 110 Cs2 G7 Rk41 F4 To8 G6 cd18 D2
Ck26 I8 Cs3 G/H8 Lal D7 Rk42  F4 cd19 D2/3
Ck27  G8 Cs12  G8 La2 E8 Rk45 19 Za1 D8/9 cd20  E3
Ck28  H8 Cs13  G/H7 Ld1 D4 Rkd6  H8 Zd1 D2 cd22  E3
Ck29  J10 Ct5 F4/5 Ld2 F2 Rk47 D4 Zd2 D2 cd29  F2
Ck32  G10 Ct21 F4 Ld3 B5S Rk50 18 Zf1 B3 cd31 E2
Ck33  J9 Ct22 Fa Lda F/G1 Rk51  J7 Zr B3 cd35  F2
Col 1 Ct23 Fa Lf1 5 O cd36  F2
cr e |cus e\ @& RO L ey R
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cqli
cql12
cq13
cqld
cq16
cql7
cq18
cq19
cq21
cq22
cq23
cq25
cq27
cq28
cq29
cq33
cq34
cq35
cqg36
cq37
¢cq38
cq42
cqa3
crl
cr2
cr3
crd
cré
cr7
cr10
cr1t
cr1b
cr16
csd
cs5
cs10
cs11
ctl
ct2
ct3
ct4
ct24

dal
df1

114
115
120
j127
i130
j161
j241
j243
i276
i277
j279
j284
j310
j340

ral

ra2

ra3

rad

rab

ra7

ra8

ra9

ral0
rall
ral2
ral3
rald
ral6
ral7
ral9
ra20
ra21
ra22
ra23
ra24
ra2b
ra26
ra27
ra28
ra29
ra30
ra32
ra33
ra34
ra3s
ra36
ra37
ra3s
ra39
ra40
rad1l
rad2
ra43
radd
rad45

rad6 D8
rad7 Ad
ra50 D8/9
rab1 D8
rab2 D8
rab3 D8
rab4 C8
rab5 Cc8
rd1 E2
rd2 D2
rd5 E3
rd6 F3
rd8 E2/3
rd9 E3
rd10 E3
rd35 F1
rd36 F1
rd37 F1
rd38 F1
rd39 E1
rd40 E1
rd41 E1
rd42 F1
rd43 F1
rdd4 F1
rd46 E1
rd47 D/E7
rd48 E7
rd73 E6
rd74 E6
rf2 B2
rf3 B2
rf4 B3
rf5 B3
rf6 D1
rf7 C/D2
rf8 D2
rf9 C3
rf10 B3
rf11 D2
rf12 B3
rf15 B2
rf17 B2
rf18 C2
rf19 C2
rf21 Cc2
rf22 C2
rf23 C2
rf24 C1
rf25 C2
rf26 B1
rf27 B1
rf28 B2
rf29 E/F9
rf30 C2
rf31 E9
rf32 B1
rf33 B2
rf34 B2
35 C2
rf36 C2
rf37 B2
rf38 C3
rf39 C3
rf4Q B3
rf41 B1
rf42 C2
rk7 16
rk28 G8
rk29 G10
rk43 F3
rk44 G6

R 1y =

ro10 K/L4
ro11 K3
rol12 L5
ro22 K3
ro46 16
ro51 K6
ro52 Jé
rob3 J6
ro55 J6
ro56 J6
ro57 J6
ro61 E4
ro64 G2
ro67 F5
ro68 F2
ro73 L3
ro74 L4
ro75 L4
ro76 L5
ro77 L4
ro78 Ka
ro79 K4
rq1 B10
rq2 B10
rg3 B10
rqd B8/9
rq6 B9
rq7 B8
rg8 B8
rq9 F9
rq10 F10
rq11 F9/10
rq12 ES
rq13 ES/10
rq14 E10
rq15 B5
rq16 E10
rq17 D10
rq18 E9/10
rq19 E10
rq21 D10
rq22 D/E10
rq23 D9
rq24 D10
rq26 D10
rq27 D9
rq28 C9
rq29 Cc9
rq31 C9
rq32 B/C10
rq33 D10
rq36 c10
rq37 C9
rq37 D4
rq38 c10
rq39 c10
rq41 c10
rq42 B/C10
rq43 C10
rqd4 G9/10
rq46 F8
rqa7 F10
rq49 F10
rq5s1 F9
rq52 E7
rq53 E7
rq56 EB
rq57 E6
rq58 E3
rq59 F3
rq60 E3
rq62 D9
dqo
RS

rqé5 E8
rq66 E8
rq68 E9
rq69 E9/10
rq74 G9
rq75 F9
rrl B4
2 B3
rr3 C4
rrd B4
6 B4
rr7 B4
rr15 B4
rr16 B4
rsi1 G8
rsd4 G6/7
rs6 G7
rs7 G8
rs11 G7
rt11 F4/5
12 E4
rt13 E4/5
rt14 D5
rt16 E4/5
rt20 F4/5
rt21 E4
rt22 Fa4
ta3 A6
tad A6
tab Cc7
tab A7
ta7 A6
td1 E1
td2 E1
tf1 C3
tf2 B/C3
to3 L4
tod F3/4
to7 F2
to9 G2
to10 L5
tq1 F9
tq2 D10
tq3 D9
tq4 D9
tgb E9
tq6 E9
tq7 F/G9
tq8 F/G9
1 F4
TEST
POINTS
1 B8
2 B5/6
3 B5
4 B6
5 B6
6 D7/8
7 F10
8 E10
9 F3
10 E4
11 F3
12 F2
13 C9
14 D2
15 D3
16 D2
= D2
@[ e

21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
33
37
38
39
43
45
46
47
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
81
83
88
89
90
9
92
93

5Vr
5Vstby
Vv
8V
12V
16V
17V
28V
30V
50V
140V
200V
REF

E1/2
D3
E3
B3
B3/4
B4
D5
E1
F1
F1
E/F3
D4/5
D4
E4
E4
B3
D2
c3
G8
G10
G9
H8
18

17
K8
J8
K/L9
J7
137
K8
G8
G8
H7
H8
H7/8
H7
F7
G7
G6
110
H10
1310
K2
K/L3
L2
K4
Ka
K4
K5
J3/4

G2
D1
G5
F5/6
G3
K7
G3
H3
H6
17
G6
i1J7
K2

26

en



)

62

Gy
5.
e
cres "
o
k)
e ane ane | me  fin
Ton e e T
o5 A0 Ry ALIZ Qe cize shev
* S T T
LY naz 103 €106 Qv
b "
T i BT e | 6805 o
o e oz an
Py s34 o
22 in2 LR g uT8p e .
2 =
an cioe ] B 2
e
6800 Alag
3
1ev < E
4] s
Bcasre
P (31
'S 22
/ 4 e \ 1
o (el < R -
D
osv -se
-5
Q"Tﬂ' 443,97
d44-1d. J4d1d. T, s
PEBCoGiC3E2  SRESCSy
i» s8855835 ¢ e:¥888281¢
O A% §e82aTasaR R RRRE Y oy ns3,
P Y i3 g
o & £ s s (.
o nOUC /NNE 100 -
nos 100871A0H y——a O T "0 o
nus noD8/ (nOR arae nnn -
u s e S avs i e X
oo nisa/308 = o >
nas cho M s sy 17 » 4
o2 e i Sy | er oo 2 ecours [T
not rear " ST~ | 1woe2 ] “ast cis —nC
arce no . e o, T owse
D oo rnt . a3 1on A b3 2200,
ey acno 20: 3 e mof “oys * fpss i
(2 orce N H &g b SORL  160n ive 2080
crio cxrm . anvio
5 *i01 seurscy N T H & 32
GFioe HAS 4= 140}
P
n naz S 7 2 fes0s s Iy REWR_L
RTINS 1 /RS a3 B g ivs oo 8 S T 1 -
RRIG/HE $2/NERS RAGHO v ayy gl a5
RiSINCS a6s L ¥icen
AT T 1% A
GlisvEiEiizaziaten: LS "
TFEPFTE ¥ 5
m & ez e
05P5690% " ¢ EXT_L0uBse
2] S R T— ol
CL = ~{ *kL RODA 114:01 B
¢\ 00AESS (114:0 2 e 3
- e}
— =
i \ L wsren on T et .
™
-4 § e 2 + "—c
4 iy W
ASY 6s
= g - - -—lt R E 3
rd R &
1228
O |
o o
tesfieefre
% l
- s )
208 b o \ 12c0 rediredirer
o foar) rr2r
3
&% [ B
- LI
22 | .
z
LS ST}
s Sioon
.
N ieen ) ? 1179 «
1
7T [iras
H ) {
vy ° —- = @ o > - v M .
5 §a3f: §¢& H &
Onv-ces w oo 3 ] R M ot
12v 100 & REe gR €




o€

JU° (D=1 AIOU=AL " ARARAR

1 cavd
tpl “Pn 1p2 WIn tp3
y A v33 v 3y
i t ot icavy i At
rou? 10A7262 O
33K rov3g CAYV26 viav
Lou k7 (o6, [u8 o)
t m tp37 —_'D_—
rowv
3 103 W7 rou3z  IRSOUES gteol TR
o’ -4 65n8 150
roul o 470k tpS 7 icew? — T
150k tov? L ——t—¢ TLe82Co 0 8 ,
BCBY 78 . = teugy .—lq 3 |2 1 o M VBE
| 1 B8 @
QLS S S 1sc
tu8 o [T} S
P e ]
S G |7 8 “>‘L;D Glj e
icout o5 | _j% L b
Lo rav s} rl
TLO82C0 .u_7{n: 1 L.
TOR —
tplSe tp36 s s |2 |8 1R IZ
L2y v 0o — O —etoSih— 4 Y08 _I
M 1nBEE>@ tpSl rov3l B
o N ——a 2208 470k Leovou L5y ot IS
1 ] tovl rou9g coulB T6n8 1pSS] rou36 Yic 3
= BCBY7B 1S5S0k 33k [P 1«s
—_ revld 8C8U7B 1 q icav3
55 roull rev3s tpS6
3'; ZZOkH] lllaeok tp13 ipl2 47K HCFY0538
CAv22 = 10 tpSe
cavsle fz= g, 400 1 :
I -
v S Four teus (P18 CAVZ23 "'+1u0 1553
100 0wl Thou
caud 1p2? P34 BC8578 158k
o 47n tp33 tavb "
Y7n
tp20 i tp3i 30v
.
tp2l tpt9 "
rav37 33k 1p501p63
tp22 =S
tp23 x5
o4
tp24 1p25 Lp26 tpod
r—j\ 4 l I JAVZ JAvVY jeub JAVS
XAVi-1 'a) 'a) la N a) I I I I I I I I
> T ° = « = < 4« - v €
g °© @ § = § <& = = = & gz JAVL JRV3 jous Jjeu?
v+ @ « 2 3 3 % a3 a2 3 - <2
a a N - N ou_ 3‘ c < 3 _;
2 3 : "6 3 ~ ¢ 23
9 S wxz - 5
v I ‘5 £ co
¢l
i 53 :
0« o
: RTYV servis Horvat
To
o

Tel:
Tel/fax: ++385-31-856-139

++385-31-856-637

Mob: 098-788-319
www.rtv-horvat-d




A

cc29
1}
168
88 z]:
RC12 | cC1 Lecis
%8 475 f683 EPCEEEREE
[-= (-4 / T VLXOODOLED—~NM
Mo aLOMNODODODO
TOOOZT-ZT
1 fa ~°Z 6
; O L e o1k
578 1c? [ M o a
Beau78 6878 e 0s PY
. " T 2t e '; YouT 07 5
AC1Y n
830R F 7S “ g | ReFOR o
T 7 9
— JF, 3 :‘; T ] vecon c2 B
ceit Ll [1, cout 3 by
RCLL() AC13(] 190 5 9 2 . 8 Ine =
'RCtE___ 10k 106}
ng? Acaf) 1708 393"? 5 L M 1BIRS cs Eq
22 « 7 L 16 ¢ GNDAD c6 f=—¢ cC32
3 A " 17
VCCAD . o 7 i
'_cé 1 5. s€8&_ . 188n
113 Ace | 1cc Em99Zu258880
S_VH on 46538 b c2cds23082LY
2
TC3 6 188n S SEERERER N 1cc3
GND ey BEBu7g 8B ikg“ I8 wCiue2s | ccas
l +1y : ey
C_out TC37 | thes o
— S6p u RC19 p Y7u
o Y_out L |—E| B30k
wa | 3
[T e— o on b
T ccag g Q78n
[T — — “F;—l
= C_tn faz {33 L1l L
o - ceay T 7, EiT TT
N
51 T_ln T A I TI I
18y 15 cc28 (26 CL27
@ s¢ P 7582 T88° 18l
sy et
2y 15u
-—
Lc2
- 18v 5 Rc21 | Rc22
@ a1-1 Iccs T
YPASS em—x—— Tlaan
(— PRiS S, S P vee |2
0 RCS
18k
@I o2 | ouoBRT-SATEL 7
QD:m 1o
3 5 AC1S
5 PDO  CVBS j A o
?BSn y | ERYSTAL 5
—J UxFsC &3u2s

c Aci|  recr
56 Gk WCdu1uy
b I
Cct

z

T 17.734476MHz
cc
18

A

o=




d

S _VH

ccag
1t
T N 144
100n
.
ace . s o
2k RC12 ccra Ly cci3 . I
e ”"I I'°°" I HEEREMEERRERER
- e
Lo TR0 / 28:=838%53:38
‘T A
t > @ N D 6
< rco - oo G E 3 D; =
fdsre | Tcr _..@ >ac057a $ :‘c:co S =z 05 b7
ccie ] vour o7 B2
1 16 CC}7 T00n cC19 100n B [32
i’y 1+ = REFDA co k=
2 i ) ccr4 8548 L1 o
3 1 56p T bt 7 2 B9
ry y) 7 ey SV . pas =%
wl ! “ g Y2
"'R87 4 T ll_g;, 820R i ol 25
e U ! ¢ 5&l cs S ccsz
e k] c B2 L ord
o B 100n
13 RC6 < Icca 88257 TCL1 w
20 40538 8C8578 w
BO0R 1es "{L T recs
! 1 | tec
A §eBs7e o1 MC141625 | ccas
115y
E% 47y
cm@_“ﬁ
oNDl -y -t >
— ) oot o
[T S_——es-
cc3e cfgas =&
i N
470n
ccas ccz26 CC27
100n 100n 10u
A
LCt
. 5:\5; 15¢
Lc2
(—R 18y
- ID
1-1 ccs
BYPA&— -PIOOn
o ‘frsc vec ke o
RCS
10k
2 BRT_GATE} 7 b
[CLE JIV)
“Treio
1 gy
22k
Seo0  cves & fp e
[+ [
$68a 4 | cRysTAL 5 T
e 4xFSC 55 PO
-
' RC1 1cct
5?0,, 47k MC44144
. Rczo
s 1k
= fc'

€€

7.734476hHHz

CC4
39

Y

FINACIN Y3 L48INOC

R o

et oty

R ORI T H PRSI DN

ERRNE e

.

o



JU[[0=-12AJO U= AL MR

SE

—
1
T .1 O
o7 CL28c131 C
cl 18u 1Bn
cusI cqu ~114 I lnEII I =
1ud 15 ci26
LLIt s 16n T
e L3
6us s 3953 . r—
~165 dl2 x dl13 K L9453 ’ N r
BAT18 BATI8
336A 1cLt [ ]3 m
TOAGASGA L ® o A
[ 15 ,16 [17 [18 |19 |20 3 20| 19 IGT C —
~163 r162 N e 4
o L7 s : I:D] oL l = _l_ & Q
TPS_5. SHB =2 3 o L
: b1 b |spr£qj I 2
S 1 I 1F 1F @
2 r161 Bl wsprl LIt ! ] SN b ton st tef] " 'soF B TJY
BCBYTB u? [ — = 3 &l =
159 — E
w7k AGC ElE
- F48) ,':
16 |8 6 15 14 [3 |2 |1 K_9268 GL&S 11 2] 3 7] 10 "
u Rl
—i— ¢ n_ﬂ_—rvm—q ko = t. 1cL2 0137 |o
r1s8 cl19 L1’ 1eu nal I b £ Loc TDRGESER 220 [
47k —i— — L4 38 |52 b
Zis i 63962 ole” |
I 6 1y ell1 1n® 1181n8 1n@
:nB K0 w22 i— 0138 5
dig d12
T
Lsyiyg JSHIUB | t13
_I_ Len ol147p 1%
Iclu ~11 686R L2 Lcis l
552 T i@ \ BCEUTB
|
L I B
156 ¢ BCay7B
18k
L2
L9y53 clg
3 123 118 L6
1ng o 11 e Iy LSK148
Sk6
" BF599 U'ﬂk TPS_6.5HB
» & I
151 Z k154 tit °3’2§
© - 8CB47B P3 t111
68k R (Y 1 rl 126 Beeu7s
Wk ke {cl3
b 1n8
L1135
att Lo 1‘071‘93539 8CBUTB ri3p I CL;Z;:UB
139 Mu?I Iuﬂ 1 1 o
226n - =
P12 w7 ! 1 <
X1-1 x1-7 x2-1 x2-7
o 8
a 2

AGC_RDJ
12v
SHM




9€

ONLY IN PP61D

' # S
' 1 > OO
' 19 5 b - Ly
# H (E] I
»5 [] 21 : 12
20 7 Jo2!
1023 8no 2 sdgras !
2RO cp27 = an
sa? 23 frow? L0, 18y 28fvoo (L
— = - . | gL
] [TE] B «yl l I' Leval Rajust.
r 15k 3 " J e
) ' b — 24 H ol E-EP 202 etocto Oetay | guf 2 0\
L-p ]
wpl T1606n epll 78R 4290 1900 29 28frol auf 3 N
220 W78 1 {# &
—iF 12 " 2 Co8d toon 200 il o] 2 )
Co8 [] cpes LpS1 N
Bl 2v2 3o o 180n 2 180 . 2ufvoon 13.5 nne 1045 3
1o 20, 19, 18| 17f 16 15] 19 13 |zT|| | in? seon LTS A] 13.5 Mz N
|| 5% 264 22,1100 2N A4 §Lll K “
ICol Lot 'c S odl 6-811(-
J pal l ./ - N
10R6050! _L 4' 7. 8mNx Bon, 821 T vheFn X nﬂn'c‘ . I 4 }—~ e 5
1 [*81n.0r¢c N
rp2 [& un .Z'sEonvl. wyif o
224 I - s f
“I“h@’— T : . ' 1 I\
_— = N
. acc T cobi ~
(131 100
| ORu665 iy L Lre ’\
| i 1 T = 100€
: 4 I ! B
Rp? 9 ' V4 1933
2708 w536 o3 rpSt [LL
] e 1 88 78] W
1922
v Uoke
TS : oSy 2 T
oll N
—co—9
ok 8
- Vo ots | 1l cote C8u76 v o § LR
] 1k0 il 18 4700 5 q -
= \E___— o 555 . Lp61
p17 [ t cp2l o v 10y L
0 | hxs 2 i EEvC PN
] |, w
24
5; [ [} 3 l’>" 13
— n
1r’ﬂf/u)< Onn ' rpl8 1p62 /
10k [ 1S CvBs 18 A
© I 171 BT o |
] 5 o Iosu NIy ¥ sips 1 A
woL v 4 22 oo ]
e Ap2t Rp22 ¥ 1 '(>[ L) s Jount [U-“"“hfi 152 by 3 A
< 47R 'R
Sy = [] ovra | 1
s ! : 3 N e
~ « nory
.
N Ap Iy cp23 028 ] rsope 5
iav '(6 ] A2 8Y 7 [Swont 2 4200 iy - /
(R — HECuLAt had  p6S rgu. 067 |u|.u,u|,| N1y o 4
50 T [] Coln 330 3308 Us3om
sin 0T 220 3 | 8 Froning | PY34 o '
My ] - Blank Ino
i cpu SC/2H pvsi i3 2 A
&
I 9 4 70n
- 11 1 VERI /2y L vsigel FerenT TTocls ] wsd  Nie 3
1 jp21 [t5562m ] woo7 265 Rivrver sics Madun
milQ? 0 RO 1000 20, ugHH . ilion h @
828 r.-.-.-.-..._.-—-l — ] W
1 S >—- —
5 68 & AT 12 e
270R ] 64 o6 1000 ) s
- pu8 ' . @ Som
270R
£p57
508 | ; I soa 2708
io15 | rp78 SCL I SCt
i Dk 10k v - 36 rp56
L, * gov ifm 25aR
¥ Ta2d <573
1 160 4700
] b3
1026 p23 110 526 526
' z L.l 70A 1% o
& > XDZ-II al o]l of Inws o] @
l al = &
gl 3 | 2
H B
2l st 4 > gl J Y=
] wiy &) 8 H A IB ISL: 2| 2] 2l AGE In Jo—
N




.. Safety components in accordance with existing safety regulations.
These components must be replaced only with original parts.

A\ Sicherheitsbauteil im Sinn der Sicherheitsbestimmung. Diese Teile
durfen nur durch Originalteile ersetzt werden.

A\ Skyddskomponenter. Dessa komponenter far endast ersattas med
original reservdelar.

A Composant de sécurité conformément aux reglementations de
sécurité. Ces composants doivent étre uniquement remplacés par des
piéces d'origines.

A Componenti di sicurezza ai sensi del regolamento di sicurezza. Queste
componenti devono venir sostituite unicamente con parti originali.

Item Description Order no. PG

Pos. Bezeichnung Et-Nummer PG

Pos. Benamning Art.nr. PG

Article Description No de com. CP

Ricambi Descrizione No. di rif. CcpP
FTXXX

| 1 |

SW-EPROM (Icf1} version number label is on top of the EPROM. When
ordering a spare part, use the code LM0816FTA?? or LM0816FTB??.

Die Ausfihrungsnummer des SW-EPROM (icf1) ist auf dem EPROM
aufgeklebt. Wenn Sie dieser Ersatzteil bestellen, bitte verwenden Sie den
Code LMO816FTA?? oder LM0816FTB??.

SW-EPROM (Icf1) versionnummeretiketten finns pd EPROM. Vid
bestallning av reservdel, maste man anvanda kod LMO816FTA?? eiler
LMO816FTB??.

Le nombre de la version SW-EPROM (Icf1) est sur I'EPROM. Quand vous
commanderez la piéce de rechange utilisez le code LM0O816FTA?? ou
LMO0816FTB??.

La versione di EPROM é riportata sull’ etichetta adesiva incollata sulla
parte superiore dell' integrato stesso. Per ordinare la versione corretta
usare il codice ricambi LM0816FTA?? o LM0816FTB??.

ICF1 {C EPROM 27C2001 15 256K LMO0816FTA?? 3
ICF1 iC EPROM 27C2001 15 256K LMO0816FTB?? 31
POWER BLOCK

RESISTORS -

PO 1 TRIM HOR 470R 20% 31230006 3
FOCUS BLOCK A POT 144M 10% 1W 31250002 14
RD 1 180K 5% OW25 FP 31630039 1
RK 1,41,47 100K 5% 0W25 31660030 1
RK 2A 1R5 5% OWS5 FP 31630014 2
RK 3A 0R47 5% 0W25 31514509 1
RK 4A 27R 5% 0W25 FP 31630021 1
RK 5A 1R0 5% OW5 31850001 2
RK 6A4A\,23A 10R 5% 0W25 FP 31514513 1
RK 7 47K 5% OW1 SMD 31425836 1
RK 8 150K 5% O0W25 31660032 1
RK 9,19A 0R1 10% 0W4 31820003 2
RK 10 27K 5% 0W25 31660043 1
RK  11,12,13,14,46,52 5K6 5% 0W25 FP 31630028 1
RK 15A O0R68 5% 0W25 FP 31630017 1
RK 16,51 10K 5% OW25 FP 31630031 1
RK 17 4K7 5% 0W25 FP 31514522 1
RK 20 56K 5% 0W25 FP 12601404 5
RK 25,30 1K0 5% O0W25 FP 31514519 1
RK 28 2K7 5% 0W1 SMD 31425821 1
RK 29 220R 5% OW1 SMD 31425815 1
RK  31,32,33,34,36,37 2R2 5% 0W25 FP 31514511 1
RK 38 27R 5% 0W25 31660007 1
RK 39A 390R 10% 1WO0 31850002 2
RK 40 1K8 5% 0W25 31660018 1
RK 42 180K 5% 0W25 FP 31630039 1
RK 43 100R 5% 0W1 SMD 31425852 1
RK 44 1K0 5% OW1 SMD 31425820 1
RK 45 330R 5% 0W25 31660012 1
RK 50 A\ 220K 5% 0W5 31460002 2
RO 1 6K8 5% 0W25 FP 9 1
RO 2 dasowzss WV Hiekee

RO 3 270R 5% OW1 SMD 31425855 1

0
sl

o A S T

12,22

73,74,76
75

77

78,79

SPARE PARTS ERSATZTEILE RESERVDE
PIECES DE RECHANGE . PARTI DI RICAMBIO

80 A 814,82 A

1
2,3
4

6

7
8,15
9

10
11

CAPACITORS

1
2,28
3,18

3A4A
511
6,7.8,9
10

12A

@rvel

€

LAR

Description

150K 1% 0W6
374K 1% 0W6
4K32 1% 0W25 SMD
24K 5% 0W25 SMD
10K 5% 0W25 SMD
12K 5% 0W25 FP
1R5 5% 4W0

PTC Rs=240hm
10M 5% OW5

27R 5% 0W25

47R 5% 2W0

4K7 5% 0W25

33K 10% 9W0
180K 5% OW25 FP
1K0 5% 0W25

150R 5% 0W25
220R 5% 4WO0

O0R1 10% 0W4

62R 5% O0W25 FP
100K 1% 0W6
4K32 1% 0W6
3K01 1% 0W6
750R 1% OW6
100K 5% 0W1 SMD
1K47 1% OW6

4K7 5% OW1 SMD
10K 5% 0W1 SMD
2K7 5% 0OW1 SMD
1K5 5% OW1 SMD
10K 5% O0W25

22K 5% 0W25
SMD 47K 5% 0W1
47K 5% 0W25
390R 5% OW1 SMD
10R 5% 2W0

2R2 5% OW25 FP
15K 5% 0W1 SMD
2K2 5% OW1 SMD
1K0 5% O0W1 SMD
560R 5% 0W1 SMD
0R47 5% 0W6

2K7 5% OW1 SMD
1R21 1% OW6

68K 5% 0W1 SMD
4K7 5% OW1 SMD
22R 5% OW1 SMD
470R 5% 0W25 FP
10K 5% OW25 FP
5K6 5% 0W25 FP
1K0 5% OW1 SMD

=4

100N 10% 250V
4U7 20% 250V
330P 10% 500V
2N2 20% 500V
6N8 10% 400V
470N 10% 250V
47U 20% 50V
2200U 20% 25V
100N 10% 63V
100U 20% 25V
100N 10% 63V
220N 10% 100V
56P 5% 50V
220N 10% 63V
150P 10% 500V
5N6 10% 1KV
11N 2,5% 1K6V
390N 5% 250V
150N 5% 250V
680P K 500V
220N 10% 400V
2U2 20% 350V
2N2 20% 400VAC
100N 20% 50V SMD
3N3 20% 1KV
100P 5% 50V SMD

N5 %4%%
63
soav|

Order no.

31440017
31440018
31490030
31430031
31425635
31630032
31360002
31940001
31460001
31660007
31430008
31660031
31350002
31630039
31660016
31660002
31430004
31820003
31630024
31440014
31440026
31440025
31440023
31425844
31440024
31425824
31425833
31425821
31425826
31660022
31660025
31425836
31660026
31425816
31430001
31514511
31425835
31425828
31425820
31425818
31440019
31425821
31450008
31425838
314256824
31425849
31514520
31630031
31630028
31425820

33360003
34610001
32780002
32780003
33460006
33360005
34540028
34510005
33127106
34540020
33124758
33380005
32180001
33127108
32780001
33460007
33460024
33460015
33460014
CC0190

33360002
34630001
32960001
32790011
32760001
32125515
32960002
33480007
33360006

v
1]

d b h e md e 3 A 3 3 3 a3 a3 e AN 3 A 3 3 3 3 3 ek 3 5 e AN Dm0 R WA WO - a2

-

NNE2LNLRAOR2ANNANWDWWNN=SND W= = B0
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CO 15,16,40
co 17
co 18

Description

1U0 20% 63V
100U 20% 25V
5N6 5% 160V

CO 19,39,42,43,46,51,62,

63,75

CO 45,6569

CO 47,48 A 52,5471

CO 59,72
CO 61
CO 64
co 73

DIODES

DK 1
DK 236,13
DK 45
DK 7
DK 8
DK 10
DK 11,12 (*)
DO 1234
DO 568

7

DO 9

DO N
DO 12,13
DO 14,16
Do 17
DO 18
DS 1

0s 2

ZENERDIODES

ZDK 1,9
ZDK 2
ZDO 1
ZDO 2

100N 10% 63V
220P 5% 1K6V
33N 5% 1KV

47U 20% 16V
220U 20% 385V
470P 5% 1K6V
100N 10% 250V
47U 20% 250V
470U 20% 40V
220N 10% 63V
1NO 10% 500V
1000U 20% 35V
10U 20% 63V
1000U 20% 16V
22U 20% 63V

4U7 20% 63V
100N 10% 63V
4N7 10% 50V SMD
22U 20% 63V
100U 20% 25V
470N 10% 63V
470P 5% 50V SMD
100N 20% 50V SMD
100P 5% 50V SMD
270P 5% 50V SMD
2n2 20% 50V

A4

NPN BC5478B 45V

NPN BC637 60V 1A

NPN PWR BUS08AF 700V
PNP PWR 2SB1375 60V
NPN PWR BUX84F 400V
N FET PWR IRFBC40 600V
NPN BC5478B 45V
BC8478B NPN SMD 45V

N FET SMD BUK483 60A 60V

NPN PWR 25D2012 60V
BC8578B PNP SMD 45V

-

RECT PWR BYV26C 600V
RECT PWR BYV36C 600V
1N4148 75V

RECT PWR BY228 1K5V
RECT PWR BY229F 800V
LS4148 75V SMD

RECT PWR BYV36C 600V
RECT PWR BY527 1K25V
1N4148 75V

RECT PWR 1N4937 600V
LS4148 75V SMD

RECT PWR BY500 800V
RECT PWR BYW98 200V
SCHOTTKY SBS45S 45V
BAVS9 70V SMD
THYRISTOR MCR100 6 400V
1N4148 75V
LS4148 75V SMD

B

BZX83B 30V 2%
BZX84C 8V2 5% SMD
BZX84C 8V2 5% SMD
BZX85C 13V 5%

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS | ]

ICO 1

ICO 2A
ICO 3
ICO 4
ICO 6
ICO 7
ICS 1

8

FUSES

FO 1A
FO 2A3A4A

TDA4605 PWR CONT
OPTO COUPL TCDT1101G
V REG PQ12RH11 12V
LM2940CT V REG 5V

V REG PQO5RH11 5V
VREF TL431CLP TO92
DEFL TDA8350Q-N3 DSP

—=—

F1,6A MINIATURE

Order no.

34540022
34540020
33460018

33127106
33460008
33460016
34540019
34260826
33850955
33360003
34610003
34510014
33127108
32780004
34510013
34540025
34510004
34540026
34540024
33127106
32790007
34540026
34540020
33127123
32190013
32790011
32125515
32125529
23030545

36220002
36220003
36161384
36270005
36270006
36370001
36220002
36145312
36380001
36270004
36145412

36610005
36575452
36420002
36575543
36610004
36490002
36575452
36610001
36420002
36575353
36490002
36610002
36575470
36420003
36490003
36100001
36420002
36490002

36770005
36780003
36780003
36770004

37661430
36950003
37460007
37681840
37460008
37410012
37631427

T4,0A MINIATUWWW

PG
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Item
TRANSFORMERS

MK
MK

1A
2A

MO 2

COiLs

OTHERS

TO

UG

RF

N = 2N = 0000 00 -

11,12,13

3,5
4,1C03,8,1CS1
1

35 DK8
4,1CO0 36,ICS1
1

8

2

BLOCK

RESISTORS

Description

1C

DST TRANSFORMER ELDOR

TRANSFORMER
MAINS TRANSFORMER

VL

280uH

9mH

1,9mH

LIN COIL

4.7UH 10% 820mA

EMI SUPPRES BEAD 3.5x9
8uH

2.2UH 10% 520mA

o

ISOLATOR T0O-220
SCREW 3X8

NUT 3MM

WASHER

ROW CONN 4 PIN
ROW CONN 2 PIN
ROW CONN 3 PIN
CONN HEADER 6 PIN
ROW CONN 3 PIN
HEATSINK
TRANSISTOR HOLDER
TRANSISTOR HOLDER

~ TRANSISTOR HOLDER

HEATSINK 4
HEATSINK 3
HEATSINK 1
HEATSINK
ANODE CABLE
FOCUS CABLE
SCREEN CABLE

15,22,51,161,241,243,

276,277
279,284,310,340
72,97,109,114,115,
120,127,130

1,9

2,7

3.8

4,6

10,12,13,14,16,30,45

19,21,42,46
20,25,33,39
22,23

24

26,27,28,29,35,43,44

31

32,36,37,38,47
34,41
50,51,52,53,54,55
1.5

2

34

2,23,25,30,36,37,41

OR 5% 0W1 SMD
OR 5% 0W1 SMD

OR 5% 0W1 SMD
1R0 5% OW1 SMD
1K5 5% 0W1 SMD
33R 5% 0W1 SMD
6K8 5% 0W1 SMD
33K 5% 0W1 SMD
220R 5% OW1 SMD
100K 5% 0W1 SMD
2R2 5% 4W0

4K7 5% O0W1 SMD
68K 5% OW1 SMD
270R 5% 0W1 SMD
1K0 5% 0W1 SMD
100R 5% 0W1 SMD
180R 5% 0W25
10K 5% OW1 SMD
47R 5% OW1 SMD
1M0 5% OW1 SMD
15K 5% 0W1 SMD
82K 5% O0W1 SMD
270R 5% 0W25
10K 5% 0W1 SMD
4K7 5% OW1 SMD
100K 5% 0W1 SMD
27K 5% OW1 SMD
METF 39K2 1% 0W6
1K0 6% 0W1 SMD
47R 5% 0W1 SMD
820R 5% 0W1 SMD
680R 5% 0W1 SMD
270R 5% OW1 SMD
1K2 5% 0W1 SMD
18K 5% OW1 SMD
470R 5% OW1 SMD
47K 5% OW1 SMD
470R 5% 0W25
1K0 5% 0W1 SMD

A3770?ﬁ%@wé%ﬂ @W@ﬁ @ dKZﬁ OWE §§§

Order no.

45360009
45380015
45310003

45610004
45610016
45610006
45380021
45620008
45620007
45610001
45630003

49000085
61003204
63013003
64013208
73190604
73184750
73190603
41710002
41710007
81402596
81403207
81403207
81403207
81403753
81403747
81403722
81403877
96008479
96008486
96010141

31425802
31425802

31425802
31490020
31425826
31425808
31425831
31425840
31425815
31425844
31440010
31425824
31425838
31425855
31425820
31425852
31660010
31425833
31425809
31425801
31425835
31425843
31660011
31425833
31425824
31425844
31425839
31450011
31425820
31425809
31425819
31425860
31425855
31425822
31425813
31425817
31425836
31660014
31425820
31425828
31425833
31425836

PG
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Item

RF
RF
RF

6,7,24,26,42
8,11,15,28,29,34,35
9,12,27,40

17,18,19

2,13,17,18,21,28,29,31,

32,58,60,66,68
3,64

4,63
6,7,47,56,57,
70,71

8
9,11,23,27,33,36,43
10,24,69

12,37
14,16,19,22,
38,39,41,42,74
15,26,49,51,62
44,46,52,53

48

34,6
7

15,16
11,20
12
13,14,16
17,18

21

22

CAPACITORS

CA
CA
CA

1.2,7
3,38,58
4,8,12,13,16,37,
41,57,61,67
5,10

6

9,11
14,17,59
15,39,62,65
18,19,21,29
22,23,24,26
27,28,68,69
31,32
33,34,35
42,43,45,47,70,71
44,60

46

48,56,66

49
51,52,53,54
63,64

2,13,14,19,22,29,31,40,

45,47,48,49,50
3

11,27,28

12,16

4,5

6,7

10,11

1,15,32,40,41
2,3,4,6,12,13,37,38
7.8.14,17,
8,11,16,18,23,25

Description

270R 5% 0W1 SMD
4K7 5% O0W1 SMD
100R 5% 0W1 SMD
220R 5% 0W1 SMD
OR 5% 0W1 SMD
6K8 5% OW1 SMD
6K8 5% 0W1 SMD
18K 5% 0W1 SMD
12K 5% 0W1 SMD
15K 5% 0W1 SMD

470R 5% O0W1 SMD
4K7 5% 0W1 SMD
22K 5% 0W1 SMD

220R 5% OW1 SMD
47K 5% 0W1 SMD
75R 5% OW1 SMD
68R 5% 0W1 SMD
6K8 5% 0W1 SMD

100K 5% 0W1 SMD

" 1X0 5% OW1 SMD

270R 5% 0W1 SMD
OR110% OW4

47R 5% 0W25 FP
560R 5% 0W1 SMD
390R 5% OW1 SMD
10R 5% OW25 FP
10K 5% O0W1 SMD
10K 5% 0W1 SMD
1K0 5% 0W1 SMD
3K9 5% 0W1 SMD
2R2 5% OW1 SMD
1K5 5% 0W1 SMD
3K8 5% 0W1 SMD
82K 5% OW1 SMD
100R 5% 0W1 SMD
270R 5% 0W25
1K0 5% 0W1 SMD
390R 5% 0W1 SMD

—H~

47U 20% 16V
220U 20% 16V

100N 20% 50V SMD
100P 5% 50V SMD
3300U 20% 35V
10001 20% 25V
10N 10% 50V SMD
10U 20% 63V

1U0 20% 63V

1NG 10% 50V SMD
390P 5% 50V SMD
3P3 5% 50V SMD
47P 5% 50V SMD

C MKT 330N 10% 63V

470P 5% 50V SMD
3U3 20% 63V

10U 20% 16V

10n 10% 63V

22U 20% 35V
100N 10% 63V

100N 20% 50V SMD
100N 10% 63V
470N 10% 63V

4N7 10% 50V SMD
18P 5% 50V SMD
15n 10% 50V SMD
100U 20% 25V

2U2 20% 63V

22U 20% 35V

100P 5% 50V SMD
330P 5% 50V SMD
120P 5% 50V SMD
150P 5% 50V SMD
68P 5% 50V SMD
100N 20% 50V SMD
47U 20% 16V

10U 20% 63V

33P 5% 50V SMD
100P 5% 50V SMD
10U 20% 63V

390P 5% 50V smmoom
330P 5% 50V SM 55

10N 10% 50V SMD

Order no.

31425855
31425824
31425852
31425815
31425802
31425831
31425831
31425813
31425834
31425835

31425817
31425824
31425837

31425815
31425836
31425861
31425876
31425831

31425844
31425820
31425855
31820003
31514525
31425818
31425816
31514513
31425833
31425833
31425820
31425830
31490066
31425826
31425830
31425843
31425852
31660011
31425820
31425816

34540019
34510003

32790011
32125515
34510009
34510015
32535918
34540025
34540022
32536203
32190012
32190011
32125508
33127113
32190013
34540029
34540032
24030702
34540021
33127106

32790011
33127106
33127123
32790007
32125520
23062584
34540020
34540023
34540021
32125515
32125517
32125523
32125511
32125516
32790011
34540019
34540025
32125507
32125515
34540025

32535918

- ed w2 aa

B e 3 3 3 a3 —d 3 23 R S b e

w N

-
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DN md md NN =D e aaa s RNRONND - = WK -

-

hemg 21,22

ca

20,24,30,31

26

27,28,29,36
33,34,35,42,43

1,2
3,4,6,7,10,11,15,16
8

9

12

1,234,224

TRANSISTORS

TA
TA
™
TF
TQ
TQ
1

3,456
7

1,2

1.2
1,2,3,4,6
5

1

DIODES

DA
DF
DT

1
1
2,3

ZENER DIODES

ZDA 1
ZDA 2
ZDD 1
ZDQ1
ZDR 1
ZDT1

Deamriggian, smo
2U2 20% 63V
47U 20% 16V .
100N 20% 50V SMD
2N2 10% 50V SMD
33P 5% 50V SMD
100N 20% 50V SMD
10U 20% 63V
ELYT 22U 20% 35V
ELYT 100U 20% 25V
100N 20% 50V SMD
ELYT 22U 20% 35V
ELYT 1U0 20% 63V
MKT 330N 10% 63V
MKT 470N 10% 63V
ELYT 10U 20% 63V

4

BC847B NPN 45V SMD
PNP SMD BC857B 45V
BC847B NPN 45V SMD
BC847B NPN 45V SMD
BC8478 NPN 45V SMD
PNP SMD BC8578 45V
BC8478 NPN 45V SMD

P

LS4148 75V SMD
LS4148 75V SMD
BAS16 75V SMD

B

BZX83B 8V2 2%
BZX84B 9V1 5% SMD
BZX84C 5V6 5% SMD
BZX83C 10V 5%
BZX83C 3V3 5%
BZX83C 8V2 5%

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS | ]

ICA 1
ICA 2 RF-652
ICA 2 RF-650
ICA3
ICD 1
ICD 2
ICD3

ICF
ICF

2
3

ICQ1
ICR 1
ICR 2
ICT 1

COILS

1

1.2
3.4

1.2

3

1,23
4,5,6,7
1

1.2

CHRYSTALS

OTHERS

X03
XEXTG

AUDIO TDA7262

AUDIO MSP3400 SDIL64
IAUDIO MSP3410 SDIL64
OPAMP NE5532N

VIDEQ TDAS162 N3
VIDEO TDA4566 V2
VIDEO TDA4661
EEPROM 8x256x8

uP SMD SDA30C163
VIDEO TEA6417

VIDEO SDA5273 SDIP52
MCM54400 DRAM 1MX4
VIDEO TDA4680-V6

VN

10UH 10% 2R
15UH 10% 610mA
15UH 10% 610mA
10UH 10% 230mA
15UH 10% 610mA
2.2UH 10% 520mA
10UH 10% 230mA
15UH 10% 610mA
LINE FILTER 2x5uH

=
18.432MHz
4433.619kHz
3.579545MHz

12.00MHz
20.48MHz

TUNER SK1110

~o—

SCART CONNECTOR
SPEAKER CONN 4 PIN

BB rVal-CRa.

Lrag:iiiled

34540023
34540019
32790011
32535304
32125507
32790011
34540025
34540021
34540020
327390011
34540021
34540022
33127113
33127123
34540025

36145312
36145412
36145312
36145312
36145312
36145412
36145312

36490002
36480002
36560318

36770008
36780008
36780006
36770002
36770001
36770003

37430008
37791273
37430005
37470005
37440007
37651397
37651381
37860015
37850028
37440012
37850030
37860013
37651394

45571699
45630004
45620006
45630002
45630004
45630003
45620003
45630004
45390004

45730003
45730002
45730001
45730005
45730004

58231012

41450292
41450612
41562101
41710002
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&

item

XTO
XOT A
XFFC
XTH
X0OwWSs
XAA R2
X04
X02
XINTS
XAA R1
XT3
XAAV
ICA 1
ICA 1

Description

CONN HEADER 6 PIN
CONN HEADER 8 PIN
CONN HEADER 12 PIN
CONN HEADER 10 PIN
CONN HEADER 20 PIN
WIRE CONN 4 PIN
CONN MODULAR 6 PIN
SCART CONN. BLUE
ROW CONN 4 PIN
ROW CONN 9 PIN
ROW CONN 13 PIN
ROW CONN 13 PIN
TRANSISTOR HOLDER
HEATSINK 5
HEATSINK 6

WIRE BUNDLE 6 PIN

IC SOCKET 8 POLE DIL
IC SOCKET 32 POLE DIL

Order no.

41710002
41710003
41710004
417100C5
417100C6
417200C5
419100C2
419100C4
731906C4
73130609
73190613
73190613
81403207
81403760
81403785
96010040
LZ0003

LZ0048

PG
3
3
4
4
5
6
8
7
3
3
4
4

4.

-

6
8
8
0
3
3

RESISTORS

JC 10,11, 12,13
JC 14

LC 3,4

RC1

RC 6

RC 8,9

RC 10

RC 11

RC 12,20
RC 13

RC 14, 16, 17
RC 15

RC 18,5,7
RC 19

CAPACITORS

CcC1

cc4m

CC 12,17, 21,33

CC 13,18, 19, 2, 22, 26,
28,29,32,6

CcC 23

CC 24,27

CC 31

CC 34

TRANSISTORS

TC 3,5,7
TC 11,4,9,8,6

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

ic 1

IC 2

IC 3
CRYSTALS
2C1

COILS

LC 1,2,5,6
CONNECTORS

Q 1,13

—{—

OR 5% 0W25 SMD
OR 5% 0W1 SMD
OR68 5% 0W25 FP
47k 5% OW1 SMD
220R 5% O0W1 SMD
2k2 5% OW1 SMD
22k 5% OW1 SMD
470R 5% O0W1 SMD
1k0 5% OW1 SMD
390R 5% OW1 SMD
820R 5% QW1 SMD
100R 5% 0W1 SMD
10k 5% OW1 SMD
820k 5% OW1 SMD

=~ -

470p 5% 50V SMD
15p 5% 50V SMD
47u 20% 50V

100n 10% 50V SMD
10u 20% 63V

4u7 20% 63V

470n 80/20% 50V SMD
470n 10% 63V

>4

BC847B 45V 100mA SMD
BC857B 45V 100mA SMD

-

VIDEO MC44144 SMD
LOGIC 4053B SO16 SMD
VIDEO MC141625 QFP48

=
17.734475 MHZ

~N

15UH 10% 610mA

~o—
F-CONN 13-PIN

31425601
31425802
31630017
31425835
31425815
31425823
31425837
31425817
31425820
31425813
31425819
31425852
31425833
31425885

32190013
32125510
34540028

32535920
34540025
34540024
32790012
33127123

36145312
36145412

37440015
37715194
37791115

44213136

45630004

41750002

S Y

N -

WNNN =

NN

13

27

1

RESISTORS

JC 10,11, 12,13
RC1

RC 6

RC 8,9

RC 10

RC 11

—{/—3

OR 5% 0W25 SMD
47k 5% 0W1 SMD
220R 5% 0W1 SMD

31425601
31425836
3142581

1
1
1
2k2 5% OW1 SMWWWZ Vb
22k 5% OW1 SM 42583 1

470R 5% 0W1 SMD

31425817

1

Item

RC 12, 20
RC 13
RC 14
RC 15
RC 18,5,7
RC 19
R 21
R 22

CAPACITORS

cc1

CC 2,6,13, 18,19, 22, 26,
28,29, 32,

CC4

CC 11,36

CC12,17,21,33

CC 23

CC 24,27

CC 31

CC35

cc 37

CC 38

TRANSISTORS
TC3,5,7
TC 4,6,8

IC 1
IC 2
IC 3

CRYSTALS
ZC1
COILS

LC 1, 2,56
LC 3
LC 4

CONNECTORS

Q 1,13

RESISTORS

RL 1,11
RL 2

RL 3

RL 4,8, 28
RL 7,14, 25
RL 9

RL 12

RL 13

RL 15

RL 16

RL 17

RL 19

RL 26

CAPACITORS

CL1,26,15,16
CL 3,8,11,17,18
CL 4,14

CLS,7

CcL?9

CL 10

CL 12,20

CL 13

CL 21

CL 19

TRANSISTORS

T3

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

Description

1k0 5% OW1 SMD

390R 5% OW1 SMD
680R 5% 0W1 SMD
100R 5% OW1 SMD
10k 5% 0W1 SMD

820k 5% 0W1 SMD
100k 5% OW1 SMD
150k 5% 0W1 SMD

=~ -
470p 5% 50V SMD

100n 10% 50V SMD
18p 5% 50V SMD

15p 5% 50V SMD

47u 20% 50V

10u 20% 63V

4u7 20% 63V

470n 80/20% 50V SMD
27p 5% 50V SMD

47p 5% 50V SMD

56p 5% 50V SMD

4

BC8478B 45V 100mA SMD
BC8578B 45V 100mA SMD

-

IC VIDEO MC44144 SMD
IC LOGIC 4053B SO16 SMD
IC VIDEO MC141625 QFP48

=

17.734475 MHZ

A 2™

15 uH 10%
12 uH 10%
10 uH 10%

—o—

F-CONN 13-PIN

—_—1

220R 5% 0W1 SMD
47k 5% OW1 SMD
2k2 5% OW1 SMD
1k0 5% OW1 SMD
100R 5% 0W1 SMD
5k6 5% 0W1 SMD
100k 5% 0OW1 SMD
27k 5% 0W1 SMD
1M0 5% 0OW1 SMD
22k 5% 0W1 SMD
12k 5% 0OW1 SMD
470R 5% 0W25
150R 5% O0W1 SMD

—H -

1u0 20% 63V

1n0 10% 50V SMD
10n 10% 50V SMD
10u 20% 63V

22n 20% 50V SMD
47p 5% 50V SMD
100n 20% 50V SMD
3p3 5% 50V SMD
22u 20% 35V

2u2 20% 63V

b

envalt-GimL,,

BF599 25V SMD

Order no.

31425820
31425816
31425860
31425852
31425833
31425885
31425844
31425846

32190013

32535920
32125520
32125510
34540028
34540025
34540024
327390012
32125508
32125508
32125526

36145312
36145412

37440015
37715194
37791115

44213136

45630004
45630015
45630002

41750002

31425815
31425836
31425828
31425820
31425852
31425825
31425844
31425839
31425801
31425837
31425834
31660014
31425812

34540022
32536203
32635918
34540025
32790009
32125508
32790011
32190011
34540021
34540023

37440005
36145312
36280003

PG
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Item Description Order no. PG Item Description Order no. PG
TL 7.8 BC857B 45V SMD 36145412 2 COILS e
ColLs Ehaa LL 1 138nH 45530017 5
LL 2 22uH 10% 170mA 45620005 3
LL 1.6 ADJ. 0,26uH 45530003 5 LL 3 470nH 20% 750mA 45630017 3
LL 2 1.5uH 10% 570mA 45630001 3 |LLa 0.68uH 10% 530mA 45630012 3
LL 3 1.2uH 10% 610mA 45630006 3 LL 6 0,23uH 45530006 5
LL 4 10uH 10% 230mA 45620003 3 LL 7 10uH 10% 230mA 45620003 3
LL 5 22uH 10% 170mA 45620005 3 LL 8 4,7uH 31301099 [
LL 9 2.7uH 10% 480mA 45630018 3
FILTERS L 11 6,8uH 31300401 6
Z2DL6 FIL CER TPS 5.5 MB 45558410 4 FILTERS
ZL 4 SAW FILTER G3962 M 45740003 16
L2 SAW FILTER G9251 M 45740004 14 | 7z 1 SAW FILTER G9251 M 45740004 14
ZL 2 SAW FILTER L9453 45740010 18
CONNECTORS —©- ZL 3 SAW FILTER K3953 45740017 18
ZL 4 SAW FILTER G3962 M 45740003 16
F-CONN 7-PIN 41750001 5 |zLs SAW FILTER K9260 M 45740008 15
ZL 6,7 TPS 6.5 MB 45558412 5
T *61‘-0 V|F kMODUL’E’& CONNECTORS —o—
e Comrmee X 1,2 F-CONNECTOR 7 PIN 41750001 5
RESISTORS R o
J 15,13,10,9 OR 5% OW1 SMD 31425802 1
RL 2 4K7 5% 0W25 31660031 1
RL 3,53,59,58 47K 5% OW1 SMD 31425836 1
RL 4 2K2 5% 0W1 SMD 31425828 1
RL 8,38,43, 44,52 22K 5% OW1 SMD 31425837 1 | RESISTORS I
RL 11,18 47K 5% OW25 31660026 1
RL 13,36,1 220R 5% OW1 SMD 31425815 1] JAV 56 OR 5% OW1 SMD 31425802 1
RL 14 330R 5% OW1 SMD 31425857 1 RAV 1,7.9,20,24,38,40 150k 5% OW1 SMD 31425846 1
RL 17,61,62,63 4K7 5% OW1 SMD 31425824 1 | RAV 2,3,6,15,16,17,18,
RL 19,31,46,55,56,57 10K 5% OW1 SMD 31425833 1 19,21,37 33k 5% 0W1 SMD 31425840 1
RL 21,22,26,49,64,65 1K0 5% OW1 SMD 31425820 1 | RAV 4,539 4k7 5% OW1 SMD 31425824 1
RL 23 5K6 5% 0W1 SMD 31425825 1 | RAV 8 22k 5% OW1 SMD 31425837 1
RL 24,33,34 00R 5% OW1SMD 31425852 1 | RAV 10,1112 220k 5% OW1 SMD 31425847 1
RL 27.39,45 6K8 5% OW1 SMD 31425831 1 | RAV 1314 470R 5% 0W1 SMD 31425817 1
RL 32 CARF 470R 5% 0W25 31660014 1 | RAV 2227 47R 5% O0W1 SMD 31425809 1
RL 37 100K 5% OW1 SMD 31425844 1 RAV 23 220R 5% 0W1 SMD 31425815 1
RL 42 1MO0 5% OW1 SMD 31425801 1 RAV 25,28 1k8 5% 0W1 SMD 31425827 1
RL 47 CARF 10R 5% 0W25 FP 31514513 1 RAV 26,34,36 1k5 5% 0W1 SMD 31425826 1
RL 48 150R 5% OW1 SMD 31425812 1 RAV 29,3 1R0 5% OW1 SMD 31490020 1
RL 51 68K 5% OW1 SMD 31425838 1 RAV 31,32 470k 5% 0W065 SMD 12812812 1
RL 54 3K3 5% QW1 SMD 31425829 1 RAV 33,35 47k 5% 0W1 SMD 31425836 1
CAPACITORS —A- - CAPACITORS == -
CL 1 47P 5% 50V SMD 32126508 1 | CAV 1,234,389 47N 10% 50V SMD 32790008 1
CL 2,13,14,15,16,33 1U0 20% 63V 34540022 2 | CAVS 1n0 10% 50V SMD 32536203 1
CL 4,22,26,31,43 10N 10% 50V SMD 32535918 1 | CAV 6,12 100u 20% 25V 34540020 2
CL 7,8,42 447 20% 63V 34540024 2 CAV 7,10,18,19,20 100n 20% 50V SMD 32790011 1
CL 3.5,6,11,9, 12, CAV 13,15,22,23,26 1u0 M 50V CNO150 2
18,19,27,32,38 1NO 10% 50V SMD 32536203 1 | CAV 16,17 22u 20% 35V 34540021 2
CL 17,28 10U 20% 63V 34540025 2 | CAV.21 10u 20% 63V 34540025 2
CcL 21 22N 20% 50V SMD 32790009 1 CAV 24,25 6n8 5% 50V SMD 23066417 6
CL 23 3P3 5% 50V SMD 32190011 1 | CAV 27 1000u 16V 25024511 6
CL 34,37 22P 5% 50V SMD 32125521 1
CL 35 2U2 20% 63V 34540023 2 | ZENERDIODES B
CL 36 12P 5% 50V SMD 32124707 1
CL 39 220N 10% 63V 33127108 3 | ZAV1 9V15 % SMD 41007200 3
CL a1 100N 20% 50V SMD 32790011 1
CL 44 100U 20% 16V 34540031 2 { DIODES -
TRANSISTORS \Q/ DAV 1,2 1N4148 75V 36420002 1
TL 12356911, TRANSISTORS %4
13,14,15,16 BC847B 45V 100mA SMD 36145312 2
TL 4 BF599 25V 25mA SMD 36280003 4 | TAV 13457 BC8478 SMD 36145312 2
TL 7.8,12 BC857B 45V 100mA SMD 36145412 2 | TAV 2,6 BC8578 SMD 36145412 2
DIODES —B- INTEGRATED CIRCUITS | ]
DL 2,4,8 LS4148 75V 200mA SMD 36490002 1 | ICAV1,2 TL082CD SMD 37470003 5
DL 6 1N4148 75V 200mA 36420002 1 | ICAV3 40538 SMD 37715194 6
DL 7,9,11 BA592 35V 100mA SMD 36490004 3 | ICAV4 TDA7262 37430008 15
DL 12,13 BAT18 35V 100mA SMD 36630001 3
CONNECTORS —o—
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS o)
XAV 1 MODULE CONN 13-PIN 41720003 6
ICL1,2 TDA6050 DIL20 37440005 14 | XAV 2 ROW CONN 3-PIN 73190603 3
ICL4 TDAS830 SMD 37430009 14 ;
O
W, rivrhervat-cj.hr
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Item

RESISTORS

DDDDVDRXDVIBVVI DIV IINDNNIDNDNDIXIDDNVIDDIDNITDIIDIDDIND

1,6,137,138
4,542,44

28

30,35

31,34

32,36

43

45,74,77
46,139

47

48
49,108,123,73
54

55,56
57,58,111,121

72,70,71
75,76,78,79,102,128
101,127

103,129
104,117,118

105
106,113,116,132,134
107,136

109

110

112,119

114
115,27,140,141,142
120,50,53

122

124

125,126,81

130

131

133,29,33

135

CAPACITORS

OO0 O00O000000O0O00000000000000O0000000

1

3,565,135
4,5,12,2,34,36,38,
9,58,59,57

11,16

13,17

14

15,18
39,40,41,43,44,45
471

51,53

62
63,74,42

101,113,127
102,106
103,114,129
104

105,131
108,116,125,134
109

110

m
112,119,711
117,126,69,70
118

120

121

122
123,128,132
130,72

Description

——

220K 5% OW1 SMD
10K0 1% 0W1 SMD
150R 5% 0W1 SMD
68R 5% 0W1 SMD

2K74 1% OW1 SMD
1R0 5% 0W1 SMD

10R 5% 0W1 SMD

100R 1% OW1 SMD
46K4 1% 0W1 SMD
14K7 1% OW1 SMD
6K8 5% 0W1 SMD

10K0 1% 0W1 SMD
1K2 5% 0W1 SMD

3K32 1% 0W1 SMD
3K32 1% 0W1 SMD
3K9 5% 0W1 SMD

820R 5% 0W1 SMD
1K00 1% 0W1 SMD
681R 1% OW1 SMD
464R 1% 0W1 SMD
150R 5% 0W1 SMD
22R 5% 0W1 SMD

1K5 5% 0W1 SMD

100R 1% 0W1 SMD
2K74 1% 0W1 SMD
5K62 1% OW1 SMD
2K15 1% OW1 SMD
332R 1% 0W1 SMD
10K0 1% OW1 SMD
10R 5% O0W1 SMD

17K8 1% 0W1 SMD
1K78 1% 0W1 SMD
215R 1% OW1 SMD
681R 1% 0W1 SMD
46K4 1% 0W1 SMD
4K64 1% 0W1 SMD
14K7 1% OW1 SMD

12K1 1% 0W1 SMD |

4K64 1% 0W1 SMD
2K15 1% 0W1 SMD
332R 1% 0W1 SMD
1K00 1% 0W1 SMD
17K8 1% 0W1 SMD

=4~ -

220N 10% 63V
10U 20% 63V
100N 20% 50V SMD
2U2 20% 63V
1000U 20% 35V
47U 20% 50V
470U 20% 50V
100N 10% 63V
100N 20% 50V SMD
220U 20% 35V
100U 20% 25V
47N 10% 63V

33N 10% 63V
100N 20% 50V SMD
10N 10% 50V SMD
10N 10% 50V SMD
6N8 5% 50V SMD
6N8 5% 50V SMD
22P 5% 50V SMD
100P 5% 50V SMD
2N2 2% 50V SMD
1N2 2% 50V SMD
680P 2% 50V SMD
220P 2% 50V SMD
5N6 2,5% 63V

22U 20% 35V

3N3 2.5% 63V

10N 2,5% 63V

1NO 2% 50V SMD
470P 2% 50V SMD
2N2 2% 50V SMD
180P 2% 50V SMD
6N8 2,5% 63V

1N5 2% 50V SMD

Order no.

31425847
31490057
31425812
31425876
31490048
31490020
31425810
31490085
314900£4
31490052
31425831
31490057
31425822
31490024
31490024
31425820
31425818
31490056
31490045
31490044
31425812
31426849
31425826
31490055
31490048
31490050
31490047
31490043
31490057
31425810
31490083
31490046
31490042
31490045
314900t4
31490049
31490052
31490081
31490049
31490047
31430043
31490056
31490053

33127108

34540025
32790011
34540023
34510013
34540028
34510007
33127106
32790011
34510008
34540020
33380008
33380007
32790011
32535918
32535918
32790013
32790013
32125521
32125515
32190026
32190024
32190022
32190020
33622810
34540021
33622804
33480009
32190023
32190021
32190026
32190019
33480008

-

3219002
120P 2% 50V 21@@5
1N2 2% 50V Wﬂ V

220P 2% 50V SMD

32190020

PG

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

3
2
1
2
8
2
1
2
1
4
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
3
3
2
4
2
3
4
3
3
2
2
2
3
2
3
2

o

item Description
TRANSISTORS \@/

T 456,13 TPNP BC8578 45V SMD
T 7.8 NPN BC8478 45V SMD
T 9,10,3,14 NPN BC8478 45V SMD
T 11,12,16,17 N-FET 2N7002 60V SMD
T 15 N-FET 2N7002 60V SMD
DIODES B

D19 BAV70 70V SMD

D 23 BAV70 70V SMD
ZENERDIODES —D—

D 8 BZX84C 9V SMD

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS [ ]

iIC IC AUDIO TDA7262

IC1 IC AUDIO DSP56004 SMD
ic3 IC SRAM 32kx8 SMD

IC 4 IC DAC TDA1543 DIL8

{C 9,101,102,103 IC OPAMP TL082CD SMD
COiLs AL

L2 LINE FILTER BLK 2x5uH
L1 COIL 10UH 10% 230mA
OTHERS —O—

MODULE HOLDER

SCREW M2,5x6mm
SCREW 3X8

SCREW 3X8

ROW CONNECTOR 4-PIN
HEATSINK 50mm SK68
MODULE SUPPORT

WIRE BUNDLE SURROUND
WIRE BUNDLE L=130
PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH
MODULE CONN 9 PIN
WIRE CONN SOCKET 4-PIN
SPEAKER CONNECTOR

Bireso cRT-MODULE]

RESISTORS e T

RH 3,12,16 4K7 5% OW25 FP
RH 4,13,17 39K 5% 1WO

RH 5,10,15 150R 5% OW1 SMD
RH 6,78 680R 5% OW1 SMD
RH 9,11,14 1K5 5% OW1 SMD
RH 18,19,21,22,23,24 470R 5% 0W25

RH 26 33K 5% OW25 FP
RH 27 4M7 5% OW25

RH 28,33 1K5 10% OW5

RH 29 8K2 5% OW25

RH 31 22R 5% OW1 SMD
RH 36 100K 5% OW1 SMD
RH 37 2K2 5% OW1 SMD
CAPACITORS —= -

CH 3 22N 20% 50V SMD
CH 5 68P 5% 50V SMD
CH 6,11,16 470P 5% 50V SMD
CH 15 100N 10% 250V

CH 17 4U7 20% 250V

CH 18 10U 20% 250V

CH 19 22N 10% 250V

CH 21 470N 10% 63V

CH 22 8N2 10% 1K5V

CH 27 1U0 20% 63V
TRANSISTORS \9’

TH 1 NPN BF422 250V 92
DIODES

g

Order no.

36145412
36145312
36145312
36380002
36380002

36561954
36561964

36780007

37430008
37850029
37860025
37880002
37470003

45390004
45630002

54041342
61001804
61003204
61003204
73190604
81403777
81403860
96010127
SE2473

41220002
41720002
41740003
41910003

31514522
31440007
31425812
31425860
31425826
31660014
31630036
31660029
31594639
31660021
31425843
31425844
31425828

32790009
32125516
32190013
33360003
34610001
34610002
33380002
33127123
33360007
34540022

36125217

36575452
36490002

PG
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Reom

Deeeription

INTEGRATED CIRCUNTS g::j

Cons

LH 1

OTHERS

XH2 1
XH1 1

VIDEO TEA5101A

e a a™

10UH 10% 230mA
-0~

CRT SOCKET
TRANSISTOR HOLDER

HEATSINK VIDEO OUTPUT

G2 CABLE
WIRE BUNLE 10 PIN
WIRE BUNDLE 6 PIN

(FC 600)
(FC 600)
(FC 600}

VIV VDVDVDTVDOD D
-
jn
-
o
-
(o]

21,22 (FC 601)

CAPACITORS

1,2A
57
8,20
10,13  (FC 600}
1 (FC 600)
14,15

16, 17, 18,19
21,22 (FC 600)
21,22 (FC 601)

{FC 600)

OO0OO0OO0O00O0O0

TRANSISTORS

-

OR 5% 0W25 SMD
47k 5% O0W25 SMD
75R 5% 0W25 SMD
270R 5% 0W25 SMD
47k 5% 0W25 SMD
15k 5% 0W25 SMD
1k0 5% 0W25 SMD
330R 5% 0W25 SMD
100k 5% 0W25 SMD
10k 5% OW25 SMD
2k2 5% O0W25

—~ -

100n 20% 250VAC
4n7 10% 50V SMD
10u 20% 35V
390p 5% 50V SMD
1n0 10% 50V SMD
100u 20% 25V

10n 10% 50V SMD
15p 5% 50V

15p 5% 63V

A *2

BC857B 45V SMD
BC847B 45V SMD

b+

BAV70 70V 215mA SMD

LED LG5460GK GREEN 5mm
LED LS5460HL RED 5mm

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS E::]

F

Qa 6 (FC 600)
a 9 (FC 600)
a 1

Q 1

IR RECEIVER SFH506 38

——
T3.15A

AAA

56uH 1.5A5

56uH 1.5A

10uH 10% 230mA
2.2uH 10% 520mA
MAINS COIL 2x27mH

—o—

TACTILE SWITCH

MAINS SWITCH 250V 4/80A

FUSEHOLDER CLIPS
CONN RCA 3 IN ROW
CONN S VHS

CONN PHONO 3.5mm
ROW CONN 2 PIN

WA P

37661190

45620003

41554034
81403207
81403582
96008493
96010002
96010019

31425601
31425639
31425669
31425613
31425639
31425637
31425622
31425614
31425646
31426635
31660037

33260001
32730007
34540027
32125646
32535901
34540020
32535918
23030099
32180003

36145412
36145312

36561954
36910005
36910004

36940001

43751652

45620009
31300236
45630002
45630003
45390003

41150685
41210004
41540001
41430747
41452244
41910001
73184701

SR NN N

_ AN NN - A i N N S e )

N

wwN

iy ey
NDWW=a O,
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Description

COVER FOR CAMERA CONN.

MODULE SUPPORT
WIRE BUNDLE 2 PIN
WIRE BUNDLE 12 PIN
WIRE BUNDLE 8 PIN

Order no.

81403599
81408167
96008011
96010026
96010033

RESISTORS

28,29,31,32,30,33
RP 1,18,75,82,85
RP 2,81,83
RP 6
RP 7,45,46
RP 11
RP 12,34
RP 14,41
RP 15
RP 16,17,25,26,27,28,31,
32,52,35,36,64
RP 21,22

RP 48,56,57,68
RP 51,53,54
RP 55

RP 58

RP 61,65,66,67
RP 84,86

CAPACITORS

CP 1,2,3,53,54
CP 4,5,14,41,47,48,65,66
CP 6,13

CP 7,25,26,31,33,36,37,
v 38,42,43,
CP 8,61,81
CP 11,15,18,21,56,57,

71,72,73

64
CP 23,24,62
CP 27,32
CP 28
CP 34,35
CP 67,68

TRANSISTORS
TP 2,3,4,5,6.7
DIODES

DP 1

ICP 1
ICP 2
ICP 3
ICP 4
ICP 5
ICP 6

COiLs

LP 1
LP 2,51,52,61,62

CHRYSTALS
ZP 4
ZP 3
ZP 5

TUNER

INTEGRATED CHRCUITS

T

JP 20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,

OR 5% 0W1 SMD
10K 5% OW1 SMD
22K 5% OW1 SMD
150R 5% OW1 SMD
270R 5% 0W25
6K8 5% 0W1 SMD
2R2 5% OW25 FP
1K0 5% 0W25
680R 5% OW1 SMD

1K0 5% 0W1 SMD
47R 5% O0W25 FP
470R 5% 0W1 SMD
47K 5% 0W25
820R 5% 0W1 SMD
15K 5% OW1 SMD
82K 5% OW1 SMD
270R 5% 0W1 SMD
47K 5% OW1 SMD
27K 5% 0W1 SMD
3K9 5% 0W1 SMD
330R 5% 0W1 SMD
100K 5% OW1 SMD

—
22N 20% 50V SMD
RAD 22U 20% 35V
RAD 2U2 20% 63V

100N 20% 50V SMD
1NO 10% 50V SMD

470N 80/20% 50V SMD

CP 12,44,45,46,51,52,55,63,

100N 20% 50V SMD
470N 80/20% 50V SMD
4N7 10% 50V SMD
470N 10% 63V

18P 5% 50V SMD

100P 5% 50V SMD

A4

NPN BC8478B 45V SMD
~P

LS4148 75V 200mA SMD

TEA8050 DIL20
TEA5115 DIL18
TDA9141 DIL32SHR
TDAA4665 V3 DIL16
SDA9187 2X SMD
SDAS188 3X SMD

ala o™

0.26UH
10UH 10% 230mA

=

BLK 3.579545MHz
BLK 4433.619kHz
BLK 20.48MHz

Sorvat-eir

31425802
31425833
31425837
31425812
31660011
31425831
31514511
31660016
31425860

31425820
31514525
31425817
31660026
31425819
31425835
31425843
31425855
31425836
31425839
31425830
31425857
31426844

32790009
34540021
34540023

32790011
32536203

32790012

3279001
32790012
32790007
33127123
32125520
32125515

36146312

36490002

37440005
37440002
37440006
37410008
37440010
37440011

45530003
45630002

45730001
45730002
45730004

58231018

3

[N
N WoWww
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Item
FILTERS

ZP 1
ZP 2

OTHERS
WP 1

XP 1
XP 2

Description

G3962
TPS 5.5 MB

o~

WIRE BUNDLE 6-PIN
MODULE CONN 13-PIN

Order no.

45740003
45558410

96010040
41720003

CONNECTOR HEADER 6-PIN 41710002

WOOFER
WIRE BUNDLE BOX STEL
BOX

FRONT PANEL
LOUDSPEAKER
LOUDSPEAKER BOX
GRILL FLX GREY
COVER PLATE
CABLE

PT-SCREW KB 40X10
PT-SCREW KB 40X20
PT-SCREW KB40X14

REMOTE CONTROL NOKIA
REMOTE CONTROL SALORA
BATTERY COVER GRAY

REMOTE CONTROL FINLUX
REMOTE CONTROL LUXOR
BATTERY COVER BLACK

33004560
96008820
UG0671

UA51828
33004577
UA5181
ucas3pP
80409466
70003561
WC0353
WC0354
62039261

ERCN600
ERCNB01
80418036

ERCF600
ERCF601
80418029

PG

26

22

orvat=al.nr
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Item Description Code PG
1 Cabinet Graphite grey 28" E82070630 40
Cabinet Graphite grey 25" E82070322 40
2 Grill left Graphite grey 28" E81408143 17
Grill left Graphite grey 25" E81408129 16
3 Grill right Graphite grey 28" E81408136 17
Grill right Graphite grey 25" E81408112 16
4 Badge Nokia (51mm) UA1243 08
Badge Salora (58mm) UA1245 08
Badge Nokia Oceanic E78200787 1"
5 Door “Dolby Surround Pro Logic" E80421110 1
Door bianco E80440312 06
6 Loudspeaker 10W 8 ohm QP0122 23
7 Control unit ESY620 37
8 Picture tube AG6EDN43x01 E46002955 56
Picture tube AS9EDN43x01 E46002948 56
9 Grounding spring E81401082 07
10 Grounding braid 28" E96008248 1
Grounding braid 25" E96008231 12
1 Degaussing coil holder E80424133 05
12 Protection for mainboard E80409600 05
13  Chassis holder left E80409559 09
14 Main board 50Hz B/G Nicam,Nokia, Salora EASE1BK 99
Main board 50Hz B/G Nokia EASG1BK 99
Main board 50Hz B/G Nokia EASR1BL 99
15 Connector frame £80409528 10
16  Back cover 28" £82403116 28
Back cover 25" £82403023 26
17 Rubber pad uLo104 03
18  Touch protection for chassis E80409511 09
20  Connecting plate E80409504 04
21 Chassis holder right E80409542 09
22 CRT-module 50 Hz EHH650 31
23  Degaussing coil 28" E93030032 21
Degaussing coil 25" E93020035 21

24  Degaussing coil holder

25  Picture tube fastening screw

26  Degaussing coil holder

E80403115 05
W7 esasges
o 3

Picture tube bushing
Badge “Nokia technology”
Badge "Nicam stereo”
Mains cable

Strain relief

Bassbox

Bassbox support

Bassbox support

Lock

Push button

Restore spring

Control panel

Push button

Mains switch

Protection for mains switch
Control module

Support

Active subwoofer module
Combfilter module
If-module B/G

Surround sound module
Surround sound loudspeaker box

horvat-clj.nr

28"
25"

E80440430
UAB005
UA8000
E70003769
EB80409573
SCE060
E81408105
E81408098
E80413473
E80440329
UC3051
E80310167
E80425203
G41210004
UG0636
EFC600
E81408167

EAV600
ECF600
ELL600

EAR600
SCE062
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Item Description Code
1 Cabinet Digital black 25" E82022329
Cabinet Digital black 28" E82032322
Cabinet White 28" £82032331
Cabinet 7438 28" £82032457
e 3 Grill left Fix grey 25" E81206014
Grill left Fix grey 28" E81206117
Grill left 7438 29" E81206211
4 Grill right FIx grey 25" E81206021
Grill right Flx grey 28" E81206124
Grill right 7438 29" E81206228
5 Foot pad E80424027
6 Badge Finlux 34mm 25" E78200375
Badge Finlux 53mm 28" UA8027
Badge Luxor UA1249
7 Crossover module EAJE01
8 Loudspeaker 10W 8 ohm E33004519
9 Tweeter AM TW 51A 8 ohm E33004365
10  Control unit U1 28" ESY600
Control unit U1 25" ESY601
11 Picture tube bushing E80440430
12 Degaussing coil holder UG0585
13 Picture tube fastening screw WC0426
14  Grounding spring E81401082
15  Grounding braid 25" E96008231
Grounding braid 28" E96008248
16  Degaussing coil 25" E93020035
Degaussing coil 28" E93030032
17 Degaussing coil holder E80424133
18  Degaussing coil holder E80403115
19  Main board protection E80409600
20  Chassis holder left E80409535
21 Chassis holder right E80409559
22  Mainboard 50Hz B/G Nicam Finlux EASE2BL

Mainboard 50Hz B/G Nicam Luxor 2 9
Mainboard 50Hz B/G Nicam Luxor O 90
23 Connecting piece 4 7 03

Back cover Black 25" E82402518
Back cover Black 28", 29" E82402511

Back cover White 28" £82402525
25  Rubber pad uLo104
26  Connector frame E80409528
27  Touch protection for chassis E80409511
28  Focus unit G31250002
29 Connecting plate E80409504

30 Picturetube socket board HH650

3N Picture tube AB6EDN 43X01 E46002955
Picture tube AS6EDN 43X01 E46002948
Picture tube A6BEEH0 48X101 E46002962
32  Basshox 2x15W 4 ohm SCE060
33  Bassbox support 25" E81408098
Bassbox support 28", 29" E81408105
34  Mains cable E70003769
35  Strain relief £80409573
36 Door Black invar £80432136
Door Dolby surround Pro Logic £80432198
37  Mains button EB0425241

38 Restore spring uc3ia

39 Control panel E8031026%5
40  Mains switch G41210004
41 Protection for mains switch UG0636

42  Support E81408167
43  Control module EFC600

44  Push button EB80425203
45  Lock E80413473

Backcover for loudspeaker box left 7438 80302636
Backcover for loudspeaker box right 7438 80302643

Active subwoofer moduie EAV600
Combfilter module ECF600

If-module o ELL600
1)(0) g soind e L@ I§ EARB00
urrou nd lotidspe X SCE062




ltem Description

1

W N =

G P~~~

Cabinet Z2 (With integrated grill) 28"
Cabinet Z2 (With integrated grill) 25"

Cabinet Z2 28"
Grill left

Grill right

Foot pad

Badge FINLUX 34mm
Badge LUXOR

Control unit

Grounding piece
Loudspeaker 10W 8 ohm
Grounding wire

Picture tube A66ECY13X01
Picturetube bushing
Degaussing coil holder
Picture tube fastening screw
Grounding spring
Grounding braid
Degaussing coil

Degaussing coil holder
Degaussing coil holder
Main board protection

Main board FINLUX
Main board LUXOR
Connector frame

Touch protection
Chassis holder, left
Chassis holder, right
Connecting piece
Back cover 28Z black
Connecting plate
CRT module 50 Hz
Mains cable

Code

E82003333
E82003421

E82003326
E81204105
E81204112
E80424027
E78200375
UA1249
ESY640
E80409295
QP0222
E96020051
E46002897
E80440430
UG0585
wWC0426
E81401082
E96008248
E93030032
E80424133
E80403115
E80409600
EASE2DL
EASE2DL
E80409528
E80409511
E80409535
E80409559
E80409567
E82402604
E80409504

R

r]

34  Strain relief

35  Ftap Z2 Graphite Gray
36 Mains button

37 Restore spring

33  Control panel

40  Mains switch

41 Mains switch protection
42  Control module

44  Support
45  Push button
46  Lock

IF-module B/G

Norvat-al.nr

E80409573
E80426071
E80425227
UC3051
£80310419
G41210004
UG0636
EFC600
E81408167
E80425203
E80413473

ELL600

32




37  Mains switch G41210004 13

38 Protection for mains switch UG0636 04

39  Control module EFC600 36

Item Description Code PG 40  Support E81408167 03

41 Push button E80425203 01

1 Cabinet Graphite grey 29F1 E82009508 43 42 Control panel E80311011 13

2 Grill right/left Graphite grey 29"  E81204181 19 43 Lock £80413473 06

G 4  Badge Nokia (51mm) UA1243 08 | 44 Focus unit G31250002 14

5 Door F1 E80402446 12 45 Mainboard 50Hz B/G EASG1CK 99

6  Grounding piece E80409295 03 Mainboard 50Hz B/G EASE1CK 99

7 Loudspeaker 10W 8 ohm QP0222 21 Mainboard 50Hz B/G EASR1CL 99

8  Tweeter AM TW 51A 8 ohm E33004365 19 Mainboard 50Hz B/G EASE5CK 99
9 Control unit ESY650 37

10  Grounding wire E96020051 07 )
11 Loudspeaker cover, left E80302701 12 i Sl
12 £80302698 12

Loudspeaker cover, right

13 Picture tube A6BEEH048X101 Vid. E46002962 60

14 Picture tube bushing E80440430 04 If-module B/G ELL600 32

15 Degaussing coil holder E80409617 03

16 Picture tube fastening screw WC0426 07

17 Grounding spring E81401082 07

18  Grounding braid ES6010103 13

19 Degaussing coil E93030032 21

20  Degaussing coil hoider E80424133 05

21 Degaussing coil holder E80403115 05

22 Main board protection E80409600 05

23 Chassis holder left E80409535 06

24 Chassis hoider right E80409542 09

25  Connector frame E80409528 10

26 Connecting piece E80409566 03

27 Back cover Black E82402511 28

28 Cover plug E80409631 05

29 Touch protection for chassis E80409511 09

30  Connecting plate E80409504 04

31 CRT-module HH65031

32 Mains cable E70003769 12

. glains cable E70003707 17 O
train relief

5 g e s g o rvat-clj.nr

35  Restore spring UC3051 03
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TOP VIEW

Picture IF and 1. sound IF signals
Video signal (CVBS)

Chroma signal

2. sound IF signal

Audio signal {mono/sound 1)
Audio signal (L)

Audio signal (R/sound 2)

Colour difference and RGB signals

Hor. deflection signal
Vert deflection signal
E-W raster correction signal
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RTV servis Horvat

Tel:  ++385-31-856-637

Tel/fax: ++385-31-856-139

Mob: 098-788-319
www.rtv-horvat-dj.hr



